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ATTACHMENT  A Plans 

Executive Summary 

The purpose of this Memorandum for the Record (MFR) is to demonstrate 
conformance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards (Standards) for the 
rehabilitation of the former Pig’n Whistle restaurant space into a Mexican-themed 
restaurant known as Mr. Tempo Cantina. The property is a contributor to the 
Hollywood Boulevard Commercial and Entertainment National Register Historic 
District. This MFR was prepared in concert with research conducted by Anne Marie 
Brooks. As demonstrated in the MFR, the project complies with the Standards for 
Rehabilitation, is reversible, and would not result in a substantial adverse change 
to a historical resource (Section 15064.5(b) of the CEQA Guidelines). 

Properties listed in the National Register of Historic Places are automatically listed 
in the California Register of Historical Resources and are “historical resources” 
pursuant to Section 15064.5 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guidelines. Projects that meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the 
Treatment of Historic Properties are considered to be mitigated to a level of less 
than significant (Section 15064.5(b)(3) of the CEQA Guidelines) and may qualify 
for a Class 31 Categorical Exemption. The Pig’n Whistle, located at 6714 
Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles, California, was designed by H.J. Knauer in 
1919 and remodeled by Morgan, Walls, and Clements in 1927. The firm of Morgan, 
Walls, and Clements was a well-known architecture firm based in Los Angeles and 
is considered to be a master architecture firm. The Hollywood Boulevard 
Commercial and Entertainment Historic District was listed in the National Register 
in March 1985.  
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Introduction 
 
The Pig’n Whistle (building) portion of three storefronts, located at 6714 Hollywood Boulevard, 
Los Angeles (City), California, was designed by H.J. Knauer in 19191 and remodeled by Morgan, 
Walls, and Clements in 1927.2 The National Register nomination erroneously attributes the 
original 1919 design to Morgan, Walls, and Clements. The firm of Morgan, Walls, and Clements 
is a well-known architecture firm based in Los Angeles and is considered to be a master 
architecture firm. The Hollywood Boulevard Commercial and Entertainment Historic District was 
listed in the National Register of Historic Places (National Register) in March 1985.  
 
The Hollywood Boulevard Commercial and Entertainment Historic District was determined to be 
significant:  
 

The Hollywood Boulevard District is a 12 block area of the commercial core along 
Hollywood's main thoroughfare, which contains excellent examples of the 
predominant architecture styles of the 1920s and 1930s. The area contains a mix 
of Classical Revival, Spanish Colonial Revival, and Art Deco structures. Over 100 
buildings are included. The development pattern of the 1920s, with high-rise 
buildings at major intersections, flanked by one and two-story retail structures, 
remains intact to this day. Integrity is fair; the major landmark buildings still retain 
their distinctive identities, while many of the smaller buildings have been altered, 
remodeled, or covered with modern signage. Although the number of contributors 
is only 56% of the total parcels, the larger scale and placement of the contributing 
structures create an impression of greater cohesion. 

 
The Hollywood Boulevard commercial and entertainment district contains 102 
buildings, the vast majority of which were constructed between 1915 and 1939. A 
major grouping of Classical Revival financial and professional buildings, several of 
which reached the legal height limit of 12 stories, anchor the major intersections 
along the Boulevard. A number of fine examples of Spanish Colonial Revival 
architecture and the Art Deco style lend character and sophistication to the street. 
There are a few examples of other period revival styles popular in the first three 
decades of the 20th century, notably French Chateausque, and a group of theater 
structures worthy of notice. While the majority of street-level facades have been 
altered, mainly in the 1950s, the upper stories of the buildings retain a high degree 
of integrity. Parapet corrections are another significant category of alteration, due 
to prevailing seismic codes. Many one and two-story commercial vernacular 
structures are supportive in size, scale, and construction period to the surrounding 
buildings, but their primary facades have been repeatedly remodeled and they 
have become visually noncontributing. Metal sheathing masks existing ornament 
on several candidates for rehabilitation. In addition to architectural details, there 
are several fine urban design features: colored terrazzo entryways, neon signage, 
and the Hollywood Walk of Fame.3 

 

 
1 City of Los Angeles. December 8, 1919. Building Permit No. 1919LA12072.  
2 City of Los Angeles. March 10, 1927. Building Permit No. 6425.  
3 McAvoy, Christy Johnson. August 1, 1984. National Register Nomination for the Hollywood Boulevard Commercial 
and Entertainment Historic District. Prepared for Hollywood Heritage. https://npgallery.nps.gov/GetAsset/236d3254-
47ee-4b31-9045-c2999cc465f2/ 
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The Pig’n Whistle is a contributing feature of this historic district. The National Register nomination 
describes the Pig N Whistle as follows:  
 

Pig N' Whistle (6718 Hollywood Blvd.): 1919/27; Morgan, Walls & Clements. One story 
commercial building with three storefronts, the eastern one of which retains the fanciful 
Churrigueresque detailing and marquee from 1927. The companion soda fountain to the 
Egyptian Theater, the interior of this store has an intact (although hidden) ceiling. Some 
wrought iron remains, as well as the stone medallions and ornament on the stucco facade. 
The other two storefronts have been repeatedly altered and retain no historical integrity.4 

 
Properties listed in the National Register are automatically listed in the California Register of 
Historical Resources (California Register) and are “historical resources” pursuant to Section 
15064.5 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. Projects that meet the 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties (Standards) are 
considered to be mitigated to a level of less than significant (Section 15064.5(b)(3) of the CEQA 
Guidelines) and may qualify for a Class 31 Categorical Exemption. The purpose of this 
Memorandum for the Record (MFR) is to demonstrate conformance with the Standards. This MFR 
was prepared in concert with research conducted by Anne Marie Brooks. 
 
Regulatory Setting 
 
State of California 
 
Section 15064.5(b) of the CEQA Guidelines defines a substantial adverse change to a historical 
resource as  
 

(b)  A project with an effect that may cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of an historical resource is a project that may have a significant effect 
on the environment.  
(1)  Substantial adverse change in the significance of an historical resource 

means physical demolition, destruction, relocation, or alteration of the 
resource or its immediate surroundings such that the significance of an 
historical resource would be materially impaired. 

(2)  The significance of an historical resource is materially impaired when a 
project:  
(A)  Demolishes or materially alters in an adverse manner those 

physical characteristics of an historical resource that convey its 
historical significance and that justify its inclusion in, or eligibility for, 
inclusion in the California Register of Historical Resources; or 

(B)  Demolishes or materially alters in an adverse manner those 
physical characteristics that account for its inclusion in a local 
register of historical resources pursuant to section 5020.1(k) of the 
Public Resources Code or its identification in an historical resources 
survey meeting the requirements of section 5024.1(g) of the Public 
Resources Code, unless the public agency reviewing the effects of 
the project establishes by a preponderance of evidence that the 
resource is not historically or culturally significant; or 

 
4 McAvoy, Christy Johnson. August 1, 1984. National Register Nomination for the Hollywood Boulevard Commercial 
and Entertainment Historic District. Prepared for Hollywood Heritage. https://npgallery.nps.gov/GetAsset/236d3254-
47ee-4b31-9045-c2999cc465f2/ 
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(C)  Demolishes or materially alters in an adverse manner those 
physical characteristics of a historical resource that convey its 
historical significance and that justify its eligibility for inclusion in the 
California Register of Historical Resources as determined by a lead 
agency for purposes of CEQA. 

 
City of Los Angeles 
 
Section 91.106.4.5 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code states, 
 

The department shall not issue a permit to demolish, alter or remove a building or structure 
of historical, archaeological or architectural consequence if such building or structure has 
been officially designated, or has been determined by state or federal action to be eligible 
for designation, on the National Register of Historic Places, or has been included on the 
City of Los Angeles list of historic cultural monuments, without the department having first 
determined whether the demolition, alteration or removal may result in the loss of or 
serious damage to a significant historical or cultural asset. If the department determines 
that such loss or damage may occur, the applicant shall file an application and pay all fees 
for the California Environmental Quality Act Initial Study and Check List, as specified in 
Section 19.05 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. If the Initial Study and Check List 
identifies the historical or cultural asset as significant, the permit shall not be issued without 
the department first finding that specific economic, social or other considerations make 
infeasible the preservation of the building or structure. 

 
Project Description 
 
The project is the rehabilitation of the former space known as the Pig’n Whistle restaurant for 
continued use as a Mexican-themed restaurant known as Mr. Tempo Cantina. Jorge Cueva, 
restauranter and entrepreneur with 160 restaurants, is the proprietor of the replacement business. 
The project was completed prior to the preparation of this MFR. The project removed the cloth 
panels and wall sconces that were installed in the 1999–2001 renovation and replaced them with 
sculpted fiberglass panels. Additional speakers and lighting were installed in the dining room 
ceiling. The ceiling was repainted white to “open up” the feel of the space. The bar was relocated 
from the central western end of the dining room to the southern edge of this space. The southern 
wall of the dining room was accented with contemporary tiles. The flooring that was installed 
during the 1999–2001 remodel was removed and replaced with contemporary tiles. Exterior 
alterations included removing the channel letters that now read “Mr. Tempo Cantina,” a font 
change in the channel letters on the marquee, the Mr. Tempo logo in marquee fins, removing the 
wall-mounted signage and replacing them with the Mr. Tempo Cantina–branded image, covering 
the flute-playing pig medallions with skull-themed medallions, and painting the facade white 
(Attachment A, Plans). Work remaining to be completed is to remove the skull-themed medallions, 
repair the flute-playing pig medallions as needed (although the dark green contrasting paint that 
was added as part of the 1999–2001 renovation will not be replicated), and the primary façade 
will be a painted a color that is complimentary to the Egyptian Theatre. Additionally, the spiral 
staircase in the dining room will be removed. 
 
Methodology 
 
Sapphos Environmental, Inc. (Ms. Carrie Chasteen) was retained by the Sunset Entertainment 
Group to document the current condition of the building, review historic building permits, and 
assess the project for conformance with the Standards. Ms. Chasteen possesses a Master of 
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Science in Historic Preservation from the School of the Art Institute of Chicago, has more than 20 
years of experience in the field of cultural resources management, and is included in the City’s 
list of qualified consultants. Ms. Chasteen conducted a site visit on February 24, 2022, and 
documented the public spaces and basement, including the women’s restroom, using digital 
photography. Copies of the historic building permits and historic photographs were provided by 
the applicant. 
 
Construction History 
 
Table 1, Permit History, provides a summary of the permits that have been issued for the subject 
property, demonstrating previous alterations that have impacted the integrity of the building. 
 

Table 1 
Permit History 

 

Permit No. Date Issued 
Architect/ 
Engineer Scope of Work 

30683 October 20, 
1926 

Morgan, Walls, 
and Clements 

For foundation only. Excavating for basement—
underpinning of present walls and construction of 
a new foundation walls, piers, etc. 

31061 October 22, 
1926 

Morgan, Walls, 
and Clements 

Remove present floor, store fronts, and roof of the 
storerooms. 

6425 March 10, 
1927 

Morgan, Walls, 
and Clements 

Excavation and concrete wall of utility space… 
Election [electrification] of marquee… 

20190 July 16, 1927 Morgan, Walls, 
and Clements 

Cut opening through east wall in the courtyard of 
Grauman’s Egyptian Theatre. 

3748 February 8, 
1929 

N/A Installing two Special Payne gas furnaces with 
blowers—no change to the duct system. 

15077 July 29, 1931 N/A To build a soundproof partition behind a pipe 
organ. 

16559 December 5, 
1934 

N/A Repair and coat with paint composition roof. 

12104 April 1, 1940 Blaine Noice Add signs on the returns of existing marquee. 
3982 N/A N/A Remove timbers damaged by fungus infection and 

placing approximately 85 linear feet of partition 
walls on foundation. 

19535 July 30, 1942 N/A Replace the doors on stairways to the basement 
with Class B doors and assembly. Replace door 
on dumbwaiter shaft with Class F fire door and 
assembly. Remove 15-foot x 35-foot canvas 
awning from rear of building. Rehang one exit 
door to swing out and provide panic bars on both 
exit doors. Provide exit signs over exit doors. Pair 
of side exit doors to be replaced with Class D fire 
protective assembly. 

LA5181 March 1954 A.G. Bailey Replace asphalt tile in the kitchen area. Provide 
new opening in kitchen wall. Make new 2 x 4 stud 
partition and service counter. Remove 
dumbwaiter. Repair plumber and overhaul air 
conditioning.  

LA78889 January 29, 
1954 

N/A Correction of parapet walls adjacent to McCadden 
and Hollywood Blvd. 

61265 December 9, 
1963 

None Relocate entry and change occupancy. 
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Table 1 
Permit History 

 

Permit No. Date Issued 
Architect/ 
Engineer Scope of Work 

58515 January 20, 
1978 

Prenovich Marquee signage.  

02300600052 May 3, 1983 N/A Earthquake repair, including remodel interior 
partitions.  

0200090000 January 7, 
1983 

Hellman Dong 
Architects 

Tennant improvement and change occupancy to 
B-2 restaurant. 

98016-1000-
02885 

March 8, 2000 N/A Exterior façade rehabilitation work. Work included 
exposing and repairing the Churrigueresque 
details of the marquee and primary façade.  

00016-10000-
08219 

September 19, 
2000 

N/A Tenant improvements. The Churrigueresque 
ceiling was restored based on historic 
photographs provided by Hollywood Heritage. A 
new bar was constructed. New flooring was 
installed to replace extant flooring.  

01048-1000-
00259 

February 22, 
2001 

N/A Remove/replace signage on the marquee. Non-
illuminated channel letters stating: “Pig’n Whistle.” 

01048-1000-
00260 

February 22, 
2001 

N/A Wall-mounted signage installed. 

21141-2000-
1542 

November 9, 
2021 

N/A Install six new circuits for the kitchen equipment. 

21042-10000-
73965 

November 4, 
2021 

N/A Mechanical/Plumbing/Commercial: Replace old 
equipment. 

21048-10000-
02167 

November 2, 
2021 (applied) 

N/A Replace three illuminated channel letter signs on 
marquee sign (pending). 

21016-10000-
55163 

November 22, 
2021 (applied) 

 Tennant improvement: relocate existing bar, 
remove existing platform, upgrade bathroom to 
ADA compliance (pending). 

 
Between 1999 and 2001, cosmetic improvements were made, including the installation of cloth 
panels and sconces on the walls and removal of the drop ceiling in the dining room. As a result 
of the removal of the drop ceiling, the original Churrigueresque ceiling was re-created with 
fiberglass based on extant fragments and historic photographs. The pendant lighting in the dining 
room was not original and was installed to reflect the feel of the 1927 aesthetic. Additionally, the 
drywall and other materials that were added to enclose the marquee were removed during this 
renovation. The channel letters, fins, and Pig’n Whistle logo on the fins were reinstalled and the 
ceiling of the marquee was re-created using tin panels. The Pig’n Whistle wall-mounted sign was 
re-created as were the flute-playing pig medallions, albeit at a smaller scale. The green accent 
on the medallions was also added at that time. 
 
The 1999–2001 improvements met the Standards and were completed in a competent manner, 
and the building better contributes to the National Register historic district as a result. In 2004, 
the storefront windows were installed to enclose the front patios, and the entry doors were pushed 
out to create a flat plane on the primary façade. This alteration was completed for security 
purposes. Permits for the 2004 work were not available from the Department of Building and 
Safety and were not provided by the property owner. The extant channel letters that were removed 
for the 2021 renovation are being stored at the Valley Relics Museum in North Hollywood. The 
replacement channel letters match the location of the former to the greatest extent possible but 
are in a different font.   
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Historic Photograph Timeline 
 
Figure 1 reproduces a vintage postcard showing the Pig’n Whistle, two adjacent storefronts, and 
the Egyptian Theatre as originally constructed in 1919. 
 

 
Figure 1. View of 6700 Block of Hollywood Boulevard in 1919 

SOURCE: Martinbull.com, n.d. 
 
The original façade was renovated in 1927. Italianate features were removed.  
 
Figure 2 shows the 1927 marquee sign for the Pig’n Whistle. There is no wall-mounted signage 
(added in 1999–2001), and the sides lack signage and fins as well. 
 

 
Figure 2. Architectural Rendering of a Portion of the Primary Façade 
SOURCE: Sheet 24, Job 920, Morgan, Walls, and Clements, architects. 
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The display advertisement for opening day of the Pig’n Whistle on Friday, July 22, 1927, is shown 
in Figure 3. The commercial enterprise originally sold sweets and had sit-down dining as a support 
service for the Egyptian Theatre. 
 

 
Figure 3. Opening Day Display Ad 

SOURCE: Los Angeles Times, July 22, 1927, p. A7. 
 
Figure 4 presents a view of the candy display counter circa 1927. 
 

 
Figure 4. View of the Original Candy Display 

SOURCE: Images of America.5 
 

 
5 Gelakoska, Veronica. 2010. Images of America: Pig N’ Whistle. Arcadia Publishing. 
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No vestige of the candy display counter is extant. The checkerboard black-and-white tile was 
removed at an unknown date. 
 
Figure 5 gives a view of the soda counter circa 1927. 
 

 
Figure 5. View of the Original Soda Fountain 

SOURCE: Images of America.6 
 
The interior furnishings and flooring were removed over the course of time as the operators of the 
restaurant space changed. According to Robert Nudelman of Hollywood Heritage, the Pig’n 
Whistle closed in 1953 and the original interior features were auctioned and sold.7 
 
  

 
6 Gelakoska, Veronica. 2010. Images of America: Pig N’ Whistle. Arcadia Publishing. 
7 Howser, Huell. November 16, 2018. Visiting with Huell Howser: Pig & Whistle. 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HlrNlUoF0qU 
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Figure 6 shows the 1927 storefront, which consisted of a pair of small outdoor spaces that 
functioned as patios and the original signage on the marquee. The patios were enclosed with 
pivoting storefront windows, and the paired wood doors were pushed to the sidewalk to create a 
flat plane for security purposes in 2004. 
 

 
Figure 6. Pig’n Whistle, 1930 

SOURCE: New Movie Magazine, December 1930, p. 75. 
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A 1946 photograph, presented in Figure 7, shows the wall signage in a Gothic font and alterations 
to the marquee signage. Alterations to the marquee include the projecting fins with “Pig’n Whistle” 
spelled out in neon channel letters and the introduction of the word “café” on the sides. A flute-
playing pig logo in neon appears in the center of the front of the marquee. 
 

 
Figure 7. Pig’n Whistle 1946 

SOURCE: Photo provided by Sunset Entertainment Group. 
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Figure 8 shows the Pig’n Whistle circa 1960 when it was converted to a Masters Market.  
 

 
Figure 8. Pig’n Whistle Circa 1960 

SOURCE: Photo provided by Sunset Entertainment Group.  
 
By this time, the marquee was enclosed and the original neon signage removed. Additionally, the 
wall-mounted Gothic-font signage was removed. The façade was painted white. This is the 
condition in which the building was identified as a contributor in 1985 to the National Register 
historic district. Detailed analysis of the building’s character-defining features was not provided in 
the National Register nomination. 
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The marquee was restored as part of the 1999–2001 renovation, including reconstruction of the 
side fins with neon-lit channel signage (Figure 9). The extant channeled neon signage was added 
at that time. The channel letters that were added in the 1999–2001 renovation were removed in 
late 2021 and are stored at the Valley Relics Museum. Additionally, the new wall-mounted signage 
was installed based upon historic photographs. The flute-playing pig medallions were re-created, 
albeit at a smaller scale than the originals. 
 

 
Figure 9. Pig’n Whistle, 2014 

SOURCE: Photo provided by Sunset Entertainment Group. 
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Figures 10 and 11 show the marquee sign following the 1999–2001 renovation.  
 

 
Figure 10. Marquee Sign, 2014 

SOURCE: Photo provided by Sunset Entertainment Group. 
 

The re-created fins with neon-lit channel letters are shown in Figure 11. The renovation was 
completed with the 1999–2001 remodel. 
 

 
Figure 11. Side View of the Marquee and Pig’n Whistle Medallion, 2014 

SOURCE: Photo provided by Sunset Entertainment Group. 
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Figure 12 shows the interior following the 1999–2001 renovation in comparison with the 2021 
renovation.  

 

Figure 12. Fiberglass Reconstruction of the Ceiling, 2001 (left) and 2022 (right) 
SOURCE: Photos provided by Sunset Entertainment Group. 
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As part of the current project, the ceiling was painted white (Figure 13). The cloth panels and wall 
sconces were removed. 
 

 
Figure 13. View of the Re-Created Fiberglass Ceiling 

SOURCE: Sapphos Environmental, Inc., 2022. 
 

The flooring was installed during the 1999–2001 renovation. The floor has subsequently been 
retiled (Figure 14). 
 

 
Figure 14. View of Interior Tile 

SOURCE: Sapphos Environmental, Inc., 2022. 
NOTE: The previous flooring was installed in 2001. 

 
The patios were enclosed with contemporary storefront, and the original paired wood doors were 
pushed to the sidewalk to create a flat plane on the primary façade for security reasons in 2004. 
The interior arches were installed where the original primary façade plane was previously located 
(Figure 15). 
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Figure 15. Original Doors and Storefront Windows Extant 

SOURCE: Sapphos Environmental, Inc., 2022. 
NOTE: Metal windows were added in 2001 for security. 

 
Figure 16 shows the primary façade following execution of the current project.  
 

 
Figure 16. Marquée 

SOURCE: Sapphos Environmental, Inc., 2022. 
 
The original metal panels on the marquee are extant; however, the 2001 neon channel signage 
has been removed. 
 
Several original features remain in the basement as demonstrated by photographs shown in 
Figures 17 through 21. 
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Figure 17. Original Churrigueresque Detail Is Extant—Entryway to the Basement 

SOURCE: Sapphos Environmental, Inc., 2022. 
 
 

 
Figure 18. Original Detailing Extant—Entryway to the Basement 

SOURCE: Sapphos Environmental, Inc., 2022. 
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Figure 19. Original Basement Detail Is Extant 
SOURCE: Sapphos Environmental, Inc., 2022. 

 

 
Figure 20. Replicated Stenciling Is Extant 

SOURCE: Sapphos Environmental, Inc., 2022. 
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Figure 21. Original Tile Is Extant in the Basement 

SOURCE: Sapphos Environmental, Inc., 2022. 
 
Character-Defining Features 
 
The National Register nomination does not identify additional character-defining features of the 
Pig’n Whistle. However, the following list summarizes the extant character-defining features: 
 

 The original interior and exterior Churrigueresque-style architectural detailing 
 The Pig’n Whistle medallions on the primary façade 
 The marquee with decorative edging  
 Placement of signage on the marquee 
 The paired wood entry doors 
 The color scheme of the façade that compliments the Egyptian Theatre 
 The Churrigueresque-style open-beam ceiling in the dining room 
 The Pig’n Whistle tiles and stenciling in the basement 

 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties Compliance 
Analysis 
 
Because the Pig’n Whistle is a contributor to the Hollywood Commercial and Entertainment 
National Register Historic District, it is considered to be a “historical resource” pursuant to Section 
15064.5(a) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project was reviewed to determine if the work 
is compatible with the existing building as per the Standards. The Standards offer four distinct 
approaches to the treatment of historic properties—preservation, rehabilitation, restoration, and 
reconstruction—with accompanying guidelines for each. The appropriate Standards for 
consideration for this project are for Rehabilitation. 
 
The Standards for Rehabilitation were reviewed for impacts to the subject property. The intent of 
the Standards is to assist the long-term preservation of a property’s significance through the 
preservation of historic materials and features. Analysis of the project under the 10 Standards for 
Rehabilitation are described below.  
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1. A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires minimal 
change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces and spatial relationships. 

 
The subject property was constructed as a restaurant in 1927 and will continue to be used as 
such. Minimal changes have been made to the building as part of the proposed project; however, 
the distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial relationship changes are maintained. The 
bar was constructed in the 1999–2001 renovation, which resulted in a change to spatial 
relationship of the features of the dining room at that time. The relocated bar has a smaller 
footprint, which reduces the impact to the spatial relationship of the dining room. The cloth panels 
and sconces were installed in the 1999–2001 renovation. While the sculpted wall panels installed 
for the current project are not compatible with the distinctive materials of the dining room, they 
could be removed at a future date. The exterior wall-mounted signage was installed in the 1999–
2001 renovation and could be reinstalled at a future date. The original Pig’n Whistle neon-lit 
channel letters are stored at the Valley Relics Museum for the express purpose of allowing 
restoration at a future date. Therefore, modifications to the marquee could be reversed at a future 
date. All changes are reversible and comply with Standard for Rehabilitation No. 1. 
 

2. The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of 
distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces and spatial relationships that 
characterize a property will be avoided. 
 

Character-defining features that define the building and its architectural style include the interior 
and exterior Churrigueresque detailing, the flute-playing pig medallions on the primary façade, 
the marquee, the paired wood entry doors, the color scheme that is compatible with the Egyptian 
Theatre, and the tile and stenciling in the basement. The proposed project would relocate the bar, 
replace the flooring in the dining room, remove the cloth panels and sconces and replace them 
with sculpted fiberglass panels, and install contemporary tile as a decorative element on the 
southern wall of the dining room. No original character-defining features would be affected by the 
completed work. The exterior flute-playing pig medallions will be restored as a part of this project. 
Extensive photographic documentation is available to restore the dining room to the condition 
created during the 1999–2001 renovation. Therefore, the proposed project is reversible. 
 
The color of the dining room ceiling was changed from dark brown to white. The National Register 
nomination does not note a significant color palette for the Pig’n Whistle, and the City does not 
typically regulate paint color. Therefore, the change to a white color is not an impact pursuant to 
CEQA. It is recommended that the primary façade be repainted to reflect the Spanish style of 
architecture and the Egyptian Theatre more closely. 
 
The bar that was removed as part of the 2021 renovation was constructed in 1999–2001 and is 
not a historic character-defining feature of the Pig’n Whistle. Therefore, relocation of the bar from 
the west wall towards the southern end of the dining room does not impact a significant character-
defining feature of the interior space. The flooring in this space was also installed during the 1999–
2001 renovation, and no scarring will occur as a result of the relocation of the bar. All changes 
are reversible and comply with Standard for Rehabilitation No. 2. 
 

3. Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. Changes 
that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features 
or elements from other historic properties, will not be undertaken. 

 
No conjectural features of elements from other historic properties will be or have been used within 
the proposed project. The materials and design of the renovation are clearly contemporary 
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materials and do not reflect the 1927 and 1999–2001 renovations. All changes are reversible and 
comply with Standard for Rehabilitation No. 3. 
 

4. Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own right will be 
retained and preserved. 

 
The proposed project did not change features of the property that have acquired historic 
significance. Although additional television screens and speakers were added in the 1999–2001 
re-creation of the historic ceiling, these holes are easily patched and will not result in permanent 
long-term impacts to this character-defining feature. Some of the 1999–2001 work was 
conjectural, and some was based upon historic photographs (recreation of the ceiling). The 
features of the dining room that were installed during 1999–2001 were compatible with the setting 
and feel of the building; however, the current changes are reversible, and adequate historic 
photographic documentation exists to allow for accurate recreation. All changes are reversible 
and comply with Standard for Rehabilitation No. 4. 
 

5. Distinctive materials, features, finishes and construction techniques or examples of 
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved. 

 
The original Churrigueresque detailing on the exterior and interior, historic tiles, and paired wood 
entry doors will be retained. All distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction 
techniques or examples of craftsmanship that characterize the property are preserved in place. 
 
The wall-mounted neon Pig’n Whistle sign was installed in 2001. While a community-beloved 
feature, the wall-mounted neon signage is not historic fabric, is not a historic character-defining 
feature of the building, is consistent with the original design, and is not included in the National 
Register nomination as it did not exist at that time. The neon-lit channel letters that were removed 
at that time are in storage at the Valley Relics Museum for the express purpose of allowing 
restoration the marquee at a future date, should that be desired. The signage on the marquee 
has been changed over the course of time, as demonstrated in the Historic Photograph Timeline, 
most recently in 2001. The marquee itself remains as it was when restored in 2001, and no historic 
fabric was damaged with the signage replacement. The whimsical flute-playing pig medallions 
remain in situ. Although they are presently covered with Mr. Tempo Cantina medallions, the Mr. 
Tempo Cantina medallions will be removed as part of this project, and the original medallions will 
be repaired in kind as needed. All changes are reversible and comply with Standard for 
Rehabilitation No. 5. 
 

6. Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of 
deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature will match the 
old in design, color, texture and, where possible, materials. Replacement of missing 
features will be substantiated by documentary and physical evidence. 

 
See No. 5. 
 

7. Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic 
materials shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be 
undertaken using the gentlest means possible. 

 
Does not apply because no chemical or physical treatments will take place. 
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8. Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and 

preserved. If such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be 
undertaken. 

 
Does not apply because no excavation will take place. 
 

9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic 
materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old 
and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect 
the historic integrity of the property and its environment. 
 

With the exception of the temporary covering of the flute-playing pig medallions on the primary 
façade, the project did not remove any character-defining features associated with the 1927 and 
1999–2001 renovations of the building. The skull medallions will be removed from the primary 
façade to expose the re-created flute-playing pig medallions as part of this project. The current 
renovations are reversible, and adequate historic photographs exist in order to restore the interior 
to the 1999–2001 renovation at a future date. The project added additional televisions, lighting, 
and speakers in the ceiling of the dining room, which could be removed and patched at a future 
date. All changes are reversible and comply with Standard for Rehabilitation No. 9. 
 

10. New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a 
manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic 
property and its environment would be unimpaired. 

 
All alterations were installed in a manner that could be removed or reversed in the future. 
Therefore, the project complies with Standard for Rehabilitation No. 10. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The Pig’n Whistle, located at 6714 Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles, California, was designed 
by H.J. Knauer in 1919 and remodeled by Morgan, Walls, and Clements in 1927. The firm of 
Morgan, Walls, and Clements is a well-known architecture firm based in Los Angeles and is 
considered to be a master architecture firm. The Hollywood Boulevard Commercial and 
Entertainment Historic District was listed in the National Register in March 1985. As demonstrated 
by the foregoing analysis, the project complies with the Standards for Rehabilitation, is reversible, 
and would not result in a substantial adverse change to a historical resource (Section 15064.5(b) 
of the CEQA Guidelines). 
 
Should there be any questions regarding the information contained in this MFR, please contact  
Ms. Chasteen at (626) 683-3547, extension 102. 
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SITE PLAN
N

PROJECT DATA
JOB NAME:
JOB ADDRESS:

BUILDING DEPARTMENT:
A.P.N.#:
ZONING:

BUILDING DATA
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

OCCUPANCY GROUP:

PIG 'N WHISTLE RESTAURANT
6714 W. HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90028
CITY OF LOS ANGELES
554-701-4033
C4-2D-SN

- TYPE III-B

- A-2

SCOPE OF WORK
TENENT IMPROVEMENT -
DEMO (E) PLATFORM
RELOCATE (E) BAR
ADD A.D.A TO (E) SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANCY BATHROOM

APPLICABLE CODES
2011 LA CITY BUILDING CODE

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES
The construction shall not restrict a five foot clear and
unobstructed access to any water or power distribution
facilities (Power poles, pull-box, transformers, vault, pumps,
valves, meters, appurtenances, etc.) or to the location of the
hook-up. The construction shall not be within ten feet of any
power lines-whether or not the lines are located on the property.
Failure to comply may cause construction delays and/or additional
expenses.
An approved Seismic Gas Shutoff Valve will be installed on
the fuel gas line on the down stream side of the utility meter
and be rigidly connected to the exterior of the building or structure
containing the fuel gas piping. (per ordinace 170.158) (Includes
Commercial additions and TI work over $10,000) Separate
plumbing permit required.
Provide ultra flush waater closets for all new construction.
A copy of the evaluation report an/or conditionsl of listing
shall be made available at the job site
Exit signs shall be internally or externally illuminated
Exit signs illuminated by an external source shall have an
intensity of not less than 5 foot candles (54 lux)
Internally illuminated signs shall be listed and labeled and
shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions and Section 2702

Exit signs shall be illuminated at all times
Exit signs shall be connected to an emergency power system
that will provide an illumination of not less than 90 min. in case
of primary power loss. (1011.2-10115.3
Egress doors shall be readily openable from the egress side without
the use of a key or special knowledge or effort. See 1008.1.8.3 for
exceptions
Door handles, lock and other operating devices shall be instlled
at a min. 34” and max. 48” above the finished floor.
THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS
OCCUPIED

All egress door operation shall also comply with Section
1008.1.8-1008.1.8.6
The means of egress, including the exit discharge, shall be illuminated
at all times the building space served by the means of egress is occupied
The means of egress illumination level shall not be less than 1 foot-candle
at the walking surface
The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be
provided by the premises electrical supply failure, an emergency electrical
system shall automatically illuminate the following areas:
a. Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and spaces
that require two or more means of egress

b. Corridors, exit enclosures and exit passageways in buildings required
to have two or more exits
c. Exterior egress components at other than the level of exits discharge
is accomplished for buildings required to have two or more exits
d. Interior exit discharge elements, as permitted in Section 1024.1, in
buildings required to have two or more exits
e. Exterior landings, as required by Section 1008.1.5, for exits
discharge is accomplished for buildings required to have two or more exits
The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of
not less than 90 minutes and shall consist of storage batteries, unit
equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency
power system shall be in accordance with Section 2702

Emergency lighting facilities shall be arranged bo provide initial illumination
that is at least an average of 1 foot-candle (11 lux) and a minimum at any
point of 0.1 foot-candle (1 lux) measured along the path of egress at floor
level. Illumination levels shall be permitted to decline to 0.6 foot-candle (6 lux)
average and a minimum at any point of 0.06 (.06 lux) at the end of the
emergency lighting time duration. A maximum-to-maximum illumination
uniformity ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be exceeded
Indicate on plans that interior finish materials applied to wall and ceilings shall
be tested as specified in Section 803. Specify the classifications per Table 803
and Section 803.1
The flame spread rating of paneling materials on the walls of the corridor,
lobby and exit enclosure must be identified on plans (T-803.5)

Toilet room floors shall have a smoothe, hard non-absorbent surface
such as Portland cement, ceramic tile or other approved material that
extends upward onto the walls at least 4" 1210.1
Walls within 2 feet (610 mm) of the front and sides of urinals and
water closets shall have smooth, hard non-absorbent surface of Portland
cement, concrete or other smoothe, hard non-absorbant surface to a
height of 4 feet (1219 mm), and except for structurall elements, the materials
used in suchwalls shall be of of a type that is not adversely affect by moisture.
Every space intended for human occupancy shall be provided with natural
light by means of exterior glazed openings in accordance with Sections 1205.2
or shall be provided with artificial light that is adequate to provide an average
illumination of 10 foot-candles over the area of the room at a height of 30 inches
above the floor level. (1205.1 and 1205.3)

Provide anti-grafitti finish at the first 9 feet, measured from grade, at exterior walls
and doors.
Each pane of safety glazing installed in hazardous locations shall be indentified
by a manufacturer's designation specifying who applied the designation, the
manufacturer or installer and the safety glazing standard. The folowing shall be
considered specific hazadous locations for the purpose of safety glazing. Glazing in:
Section 2406
a. Swing doors
b. Fixed and sliding panels of sliding door assemblies and panels in sliding
and bi-fold closet door assemblies.
c. Storm doors
d. Unframed swinging doors
e. Doors and enclosures for hot tubls, whirlpools, saunas, steam rooms,
bathtubs,and showers.
f. Fixed or operable panels adjacent to a door where the nearest exposed
edges of the glazing is within 24 inch arc or either vertical edge of the door
in a closed position and where the bottome exposed edge of the glazing is
less than 60 inches above the
walking surface.
g. Fixed or operable pnel, other than descriibed in items e thru f, which
meets all of the following conditions (read code for exceptions with special
installation)
i) Exposed area of an individual pane greater than than 9 square feet.
ii) Exposed bottome edge less than 18 inches above floor.
iii) exposed top edge greater than 36 inches above floor.
iv) One or more walking surfaces within 36 inches horizontally of the plane

of glazing.
h. Guards and railings regardless of area or height above a walking surface. Included
are structural baluster panels and nonstructural in-fill panels.
i. Walls and fences enclosing indoor and outdoor swimming pools and spas where all
of the following conditions are present:
i) The bottom edge of glazing is less than 60 inches above walking surface on

the pool or spa side of the glazing.
ii) the glazing is within 60 inches of a swimming pool or spa water's edge.

j. Adjacent to stairways, landings and ramps within 36 inches horizontally of a
walking surface:when the exposed surface of the glass is less than 60 inches above
the plane of the adjacent walking surface (read code for exception with special
installation).
k. Adjacent to stairways within 60 inches horizontally of the bottom tread of a
stairway in any direction when the exposed surface of the glass is less than
60 inches above the nose of the tread (read code for exception with
special installation).

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES
Provide portable fire extinguisher with a rating of not less 2-10BC
for kitchen, electrical room, mechanical room, or parking garage.

Provide fire extinguisher as required by Fire Department field inspector.

Extend or Modify existing automatic fire extinguishing system, as
needed, to be approved by Building and Safety Mechanical Plan Check
prior to installation.

Provide fire alarm system

The exit path shall be identified by exit signs conforming to the
requirements of seciton 1011. Exit signs shall be readily visible
from any direction of approach. Exit signs shall be located as necessary
to clearly indicate the direction of egress travel. No point shall be more than 100 feet
from nearest visible sign.

Exit signs shall be internally or externally illuminated.

Exit signs illuminated by an external source shall have an intensity of
not less than 5 foot candles.

Internally illuminated signs shall be listed and labeled and shall be
installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions and Section 2702.

Exit signs shall be illuminated at all times.

Exit signs shall be connected to an emergency power system that
will provide and illumination of not les than 90 min. in case of
primary power loss.

Egress doors shall be readily openable from the egress side without
the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.

Door handles, lock and other operating devices shall be installed at a
min. 34” and max. 48” above the finished floor.

THIS DOOR TO REMAINED UNLOCKED WHEN BUILIDNG
IS OCCUPIED

All egress door operations shall also comply with Section
1008.1.8 – 1008.1.6.

The means of egress, including the exit discharge, shall be
illuminated at all times the building space served by the means
of egress is occupied.

The means of egress illumination level shall not be less than
1 foot-candle at the walking surface.

The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally
be provided by the premises’ electrical supply. In the event of power
supply failure, an emergency electrical system shall automatically
illuminate the following areas:

a. Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and space t
hat require two or more means of egress

b. Corridors, exit enclosures and exit passageways in building
required to have two or more exits.

c. Exterior egress components at other than the level of exit
discharge until exit discharge is accomplished for building required
to have two or more exits.

d. Interior exit discharge element, as permitted in Section
1024.1, in building required to have two or more exits.

e. Exterior landings, as required by Section 1008.1.5for exits
discharge doorways in buildings required to have two or more exits.

The emergence power system shall provide power for a duration of
no less than 90 minutes and shall consist of storage batteries, until
equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency
power system shall be in accordance with Section 2702

Emergency lighting facilities shall be arranged to provide initial
illumination that is at least an average of 1 foot candle and a minimum
at any point of 0.1 foot candle measured along the path of egress at
floor level. Illumination levels shall be permitted to decline to 0.6 foot
candles average and minimum at any point to 0.06 foot candle at
the end of the emergency lighting time duration. A
maximum-to-minimum illumination uniformity ratio of 40 to 1 shall
not be exceeded.

The exit signs shall also be connected to an emergency electrical
system provided form storage batteries unit equipment or an on-site
generator set, and the system shall be installed in accordance with
the Electrical Code. For high rise buildings, see Section 403, 1003.2.8.5 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT
LOT

G. F. STEVENSON TRACT
1

CLIENT

6714 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD TEMP LLC
6714 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90028

ARCHITECT

DAVID KELLEN + ASSOCIATES, INC.
2701 AIRPORT AVE.
SANTA MONICA, CA. 90405

INDEX
A-0.1

A-1.1

A-2.1

HC-1

K-1.0

K-1.1

PROJECT DATA
OCCUPANCY TABULATION
SITE PLAN
BASEMENT PLAN - EXISTING TO REMAIN
1ST FLOOR PLAN - EXISTING
1ST FLOOR PLAN - DEMOLISH
1ST FLOOR PLAN - PROPOSED
BATHROOM PLAN
BATHROOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
DISABLED ACCESS NOTES

HEALTH NOTES
EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
SITE PLAN
EQUIPMENT PLAN

ADDITIONAL REQUIRMENTS
Provide separate permits for mechanical, electrical and plumbing.

PARKING
0 SPACES - EXISTING CONDITION TO REMAIN - NO CHANGE
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PLUMBING FIXTURES

MEN
TOILETS - EXISTING

TOILETS - PROVIDED

URINALS - EXISTING
URINAL - PROVIDED

LAVATORIES - EXISTING
LAVATORIES - PROVIDED

WOMEN

TOILETS - EXISTING
TOILETS - PROVIDED

LAVATORIES - EXISTING
LAVATORIES - PROVIDED

SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANCY
TOILETS - EXISTING

TOILETS - PROVIDED
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TESTING AND ADJUSTING
HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM

i. THE SYSTEM IS A PACKAGED HEAT PUMP CONTROLLED BY
THERMOSTAT AND TIME CLOCK.
ii. HVAC SYSTEM AND COMPONENTS WILL BE TESTED,
ADJUSTED AND BALANCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING STANDARDS:
TABB'S CONSRUCTION SPECIFICATION INSTITUTE
MASTER FORMAT (23 05 93 AND 15990
NEBB STANDARDS FOR TESTING, ADJUSTMENT
AND BALANCING OF ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS (7TH
EDITION)
AABC'S NATIONAL STANDARDS FOR TOTAL SYSTEM
BALANCE (6TH EDITIONS)

ASHRAE'S STANDARD 111-2008
INDOOR AND OUTDOOR LIGHTING AND CONTROLS
i. SYSTEM IS DIMMABLE LED LIGHTING THROUGHOUT ALL SPACES.
MULTIPLE ZONE DIMMING SYSTEM PER TITLE 24
W/ INTERGRATED SHUT OFF CONTROLS.
ii. TEST SYSTEM HAS ABILITY TO BE DIMMED AND ADJUSTED
TO RESET LEVELS PER ZONE. SYSTEM HAS OVERRIDE
PER ZONE AS REQUIRED BY TITLE 24.
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
i. 50 GAL - 25KW ELECTRIC WATER HEATER

ii. TESTING AND ADJUSTMENT PROCEEDURES
SHALL BE PER SMCNA STANDARDS

SOUND/NOISE TRANSMISSION NOTES

5.507.4 Acoustical control
- STC : Sound transmission class
‐ OITC : Outdoor‐indoor sound transmission class
– CNEL : Community noise equivalent level
‐ Distance to airports and freeways are removed
‐ Envelope: STC 50 or OITC 40, Windows: STC 40 as 30) or OITC 30 for:
o Within 65 CNEL noise contour of an airport
o Within 65 CNEL or Ldb noise contour of a freeway, expressway, railroad, industrial or other
sources determined by the General Plan
‐ Buildings exposed to 65 dB where noise contours are not available:
o Envelope: STC 45 or OITC 35,
Windows: STC 40 or OITC 30 ‐ Performance method: provide interior noise environment
not exceeding 50 dBA

SECTION 5.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT

CALGreen Section: 5.507.4 Acoustical control. Employ building assemblies and components with
Sound Transmission Class (STC) values determined in accordance with ASTM E90 and ASTM E413
or Outdoor-Indoor Sound Transmission Class (OITC) determined in accordance with ASTM E1332,
using either the prescriptive or performance method in Section 5.507.4.1 or

5.507.4.2.

Exception: Buildings with few or no occupants or where occupants are not likely to be affected
by exterior noise, as determined by the enforcement authority, such as factories, stadiums, storage,
enclosed parking structures, and utility buildings.

5.507.4.1 Exterior noise transmission, prescriptive method. Wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed
to the noise source making up the building envelope shall meet a composite STC rating of at least 50 or
a composite OITC rating of no less than 40, with exterior windows of a minimum STC of 40 or OITC of 30 in
the following locations:

1. Within the 65 CNEL noise contour of an airport

Exceptions:
1. Ldn or CNEL for military airports shall be determined by the facility Air Installation
Compatible Land Use Zone (AICUZ) plan.
2. Ldn or CNEL for other airports and heliports for which a land use plan has not been developed shall b
e determined by the local general plan noise element.

2. Within the 65 CNEL or Ldn noise contour of a freeway or expressway, railroad, industrial source or fixed-guideway
noise source as determined by the Noise Element of the General Plan

5.507.4.1.1 Noise exposure where noise contours are not readily available. Buildings exposed to a noise
level of 65 dB Leq-1-hr during any hour of operation shall have exterior wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to
the noise source meeting a composite STC rating of at least 45 (or OITC 35), with exterior windows of a minimum STC
of 40 (or OITC
30).

5.507.4.2 Performance method. For buildings located as defined in Sections A5.507.4.1 or A5.507.4.1.1, wall
and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source making up the building envelope shall be constructed
to provide an interior noise environment attributable to exterior sources that does not exceed an hourly
equivalent noise level (Leq-1Hr) of 50 dBA in occupied areas during any hour of operation.

5.507.4.2.1 Site features. Exterior features such as sound walls or earth berms may be utilized as
appropriate to the project to mitigate sound migration to the interior.

5.507.4.2.2 Documentation of compliance. An acoustical analysis documenting complying
interior sound levels shall be prepared by personnel approved by the architect or engineer of record.

5.507.4.3 Interior sound transmission. Wall and floor-ceiling assemblies separating t
enant spaces and tenant spaces and public places shall have an STC of at least 40.

Note: Examples of assemblies and their various STC ratings may be found at theCalifornia
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MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST 
ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS 

(COMPLETE AND INCORPORATE THIS FORM INTO THE PLANS) 
Permit # ___________ - ___________ - ___________    Date: ________________________ 

ITEM 

# 

CODE 

SECTION 
REQUIREMENT 

REFERENCE 
SHEET 
Sheet #  
or N/A 

COMMENTS 

 
 e.g. note #, detail # 
or reason for N/A 

PLANNING AND DESIGN 

1 5.106.1 
Storm water drainage and retention during 
construction 

2 5.106.4.1.1  
Short-term bicycle parking  
(≥ 10 vehicular parking spaces) 

3 5.106.4.1.2 
Long-term bicycle parking  
(> 10 vehicular parking spaces) 

4 5.106.5.2  
Designated parking  
(≥ 10 vehicular parking spaces) 

5 5.106.10  Grading and Paving

WATER EFFICIENCY & CONSERVATION

6 5.303.1.1 Additions in excess of 50,000 sq ft

7 5.303.1.2 Excess consumption

8 5.303.2 Water reduction 

9 5.303.3 Water conserving plumbing fixtures and fittings 

10 5.303.3.3 Showerheads

11 5.304.1 Outdoor water use in landscape areas

12 5.304.3 Irrigation controller and sensor application 

13 5.304.4 Outdoor water use meters   

14 5.304.5 Exterior faucets   

15 5.305.1 Graywater ready   

16 5.305.2 Recycled water supply to fixtures   

MATERIAL CONSERVATION & RESOURCE EFFICIENCY

17 5.407.1   Weather protection

18 5.407.2.1 Sprinklers   

19 
5.407.2.2.1 

Nonabsorbent floor and wall finishes

20 Exterior door protection 

21 5.407.2.2.2 Flashing 

22 5.408.1   Construction waste diversion 

23 5.408.2 Universal Waste  

24 5.408.3 Excavated soil and land clearing debris 
   

¸̧
¹

·
¨̈
©

§
¸̧
¹

·
¨̈
©

§

NA NIC

NA NIC

NA NIC

NA NIC

NA NIC

NA <50,000 SF
A-0.2 GRN 15 - NOTE #2
A-0.2 GRN 15 - NOTE #3
A-0.2 GRN 15 - NOTE #3

NA NIC

NA NO SHOWER
A-0.2 GRN 15 - NOTE #5

NA NIC

NA NIC
NA NIC
A-0.2 GRN 15 - NOTE #10
A-0.2 GRN 15 - NOTE #7
A-0.2 GRN 14 - NOTE #9
A-0.2 GRN 14 - NOTE #10
A-0.2 GRN 14 - NOTE #11
NA NOT ADDITION

NA NIC

NA NIC
NA NIC
NA NIC
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ITEM 
# 

CODE 
SECTION 

REQUIREMENT 

REFERENCE 
SHEET 
Sheet #  
or N/A 

COMMENTS 
 

 e.g. note #, detail # 
or reason for N/A 

25 5.410.1   
Recycling by occupants  
(additions that are > 30% of existing floor area)

26 5.410.4   Testing, adjusting and balancing
� Systems 
� Procedures 
� HVAC balancing 
� Reporting 
� Operation and maintenance manual 
� Inspections and reports

27 5.410.4.2  

28 5.410.4.3   
29 5.410.4.3.1  
30 5.410.4.4   
31 5.410.4.5   
32 5.410.4.5.1   

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
33 5.503.1 Fireplace and Woodstoves
34 5.504.1.3 Temporary ventilation 

35 5.504.3 
Covering of duct openings and protection of 
mechanical equipment during construction

36 5.504.4   Finish material pollutant control
� Adhesives, sealants, and caulks
� Paints and coatings
� Aerosol paints and coatings
� Verification

37 5.504.4.1   
38 5.504.4.3   
39 5.504.4.3.1  
40 5.504.4.3.2 
41 5.504.4.4   Carpet systems
42 5.504.4.4.1  Carpet cushion
43 5.504.4.5 Composite wood products   
44 5.504.4.6  Resilient flooring systems 
45 5.504.5.3   Filters   
46 5.504.7 Environmental tobacco smoke (ETS) control   
47 5.505.1   Indoor moisture control
48 5.506.2   Carbon dioxide (CO2) monitoring   
49 

5.507.4.1  

Exterior noise transmission prescriptive method
� Exterior noise transmission for roof
� Exterior noise transmission for walls 
� Exterior noise transmission for windows 

  
50 
51 
52 
53 5.507.4.2 Exterior noise transmission performance method
54 5.507.4.3  Interior sound transmission
55 5.508.1 Ozone depletion and greenhouse gas reductions 
56 5.508.2 Supermarket refrigerant leak reduction 

¸̧
¹

·
¨̈
©

§
¸̧
¹

·
¨̈
©

§

NA NIC
A-0.2 GRN 15 - NOTE #24
A-0.2 GRN 15 - NOTE #25

NA NIC

NA NIC

NA NIC

A-0.2 TESTING NOTES
A-0.2 TESTING NOTES
A-0.2 TESTING NOTES
A-0.2 GRN 14 - NOTE #14
A-0.2 GRN 14 - NOTE #15
A-0.2 GRN 14 - NOTE #15

NA NA

NA NA

A-0.2 GRN 14 - NOTE #19

NA NIC

NA NIC

NA NIC

NA NIC

NA NO SUPER MARKET
NA NIC

A-0.2 NOTES
A-0.2 NOTES
A-0.2 NOTES
A-0.2 NOTES
A-0.2 NOTES
A-0.2 NOTES

FORM   
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VOC AND FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS

           2017 Los Angeles Green Building Code
           (Incorporate this form into the plans)

  
The tables below are taken from the 2017 Los Angeles Green Building Code

Tables 4.504.1, 4.504.2, 4.504.3, 4.504.5, 5.504.4.1, 5.504.4.2, 5.504.4.3, 5.504.4.5

VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS
2,3

Grams of VOC per Liter of Coating,

Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds

COATING CATEGORY
2,3

CURRENT LIMIT

Flat coatings 50
Nonflat coatings 100
Nonflat-high gloss coatings 150
Specialty Coatings

Aluminum roof coatings 400
Basement specialty coatings 400
Bituminous roof coatings 50
Bituminous roof primers 350
Bond breakers 350
Concrete curing compounds 350
Concrete/masonry sealers 100
Driveway sealers 50
Dry fog coatings 150
Faux finishing coatings 350
Fire resistive coatings 350
Floor coatings 100
Form-release compounds 250
Graphic arts coatings (sign paints) 500
High temperature coatings 420
Industrial maintenance coatings 250
Low solids coatings1 120
Magnesite cement coatings 450
Mastic texture coatings 100
Metallic pigmented coatings 500
Multicolor coatings 250
Pretreatment wash primers 420
Primers, sealers, and undercoaters 100
Reactive penetrating sealers 350
Recycled coatings 250
Roof coatings 50
Rust preventative coatings 250
Shellacs

Clear
Opaque

730
550

Specialty primers, sealers and undercoaters 100
Stains 250
Stone consolidants 450
Swimming pool coatings 340
Traffic marking coatings 100
Tub and tile refinish coatings 420
Waterproofing membranes 250
Wood coatings 275
Wood preservatives 350
Zinc-rich primers 340

1. Grams of VOC per liter of coating, including water and including exempt compounds.
2. The specified limits remain in effect unless revised limits are listed in subsequent columns in the 
table.
3. Values in this table are derived from those specified by the California Air Resources Board, 
Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure, February 1, 2008. More information is 
available from the Air Resources Board.

FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS
1

Maximum Formaldehyde Emissions in Parts per Million.

PRODUCT

CURRENT

LIMIT

Hardwood plywood veneer core 0.05
Hardwood plywood composite core 0.05
Particleboard 0.09
Medium density fiberboard 0.11
Thin medium density fiberboard2 0.13

1. Values in this table are derived from those specified by the California Air Resources Board, Air 
Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood as tested in accordance with ASTM E 1333. For 
additional information, see California Code of Regulations, Title 17, Sections 93120 through 
93120.12.
2. Thin medium density fiberboard has a maximum thickness of 5/ 16 inches (8 mm).

SEALANT VOC LIMIT

Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter

SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT

Architectural 250
Marine deck 760
Nonmembrane roof 300
Roadway 250
Single-ply roof membrane 450
Other 420

SEALANT PRIMERS

Architectural
Nonporous
Porous

250
775

Modified bituminous 500 500
Marine deck 760
Other 750
Note: For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC content specified in these 
tables, see South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule 1168.

ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT 
1,2

Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter

ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT

Indoor carpet adhesives 50
Carpet pad adhesives 50
Outdoor carpet adhesives 150
Wood flooring adhesive 100
Rubber floor adhesives 60
Subfloor adhesives 50
Ceramic tile adhesives 65
VCT and asphalt tile adhesives 50
Drywall and panel adhesives 50
Cove base adhesives 50
Multipurpose construction adhesives 70
Structural glazing adhesives 100
Single-ply roof membrane adhesives 250
Other adhesives not specifically listed 50

SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS

PVC welding 510
CPVC welding 490
ABS welding 325
Plastic cement welding 250
Adhesive primer for plastic 550
Contact adhesive 80
Special purpose contact adhesive 250
Structural wood member adhesive 140
Top and trim adhesive 250
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS

Metal to metal 30
Plastic foams 50
Porous material (except wood) 50
Wood 30
Fiberglass 80
1. If an adhesive is used to bond dissimilar substrates together, the adhesive with the highest VOC 
content shall be allowed.
2. For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC content specified in this table, 
see South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule 1168, 
http://www.arb.ca.gov/DRDB/SC/CURHTML/R1168.PDF.

FORM
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GREEN BUILDING CODE PLAN CHECK NOTES 
NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS 

1. State on plans that the outdoor lighting systems shall be designed and installed to 
comply with all of the following: 
a.  The minimum requirements in California Energy Code for Lighting Zones 1-4 
b. Backlight, Uplight and Glare (BUG) ratings as defined in IESNA TM-15-11 
c. Allowable BUG ratings not exceeding those shown in on Table 5.106.8.

                                                              (5.106.8) 

2. Separate submeters shall be installed in any building or new space within a 
building that is projected to consume more than 1,000 gal/day.            (5.303.1.2)

3. New plumbing fixtures and fittings shall not exceed the maximum allowable 
flow rate specified in Section 5.303.3.                                                       (5.303.3) 

4. When a shower is served by more than one showerhead, the combined flow rate 
of all the showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a single valve 
shall not exceed 2.0 gallons per minute at 80psi, or the shower shall be designed 
to only allow one showerhead to be in operation at a time.               (5.303.3.3) 

5. For projects that include landscape work, the Landscape Certification, Form 
GRN 12, shall be completed prior to final inspection approval.      

                                                     (State Assembly Bill No. 1881) 

6. Installed automatic irrigation system controllers are weather- or soil-based 
controllers.                                       (WMELO, § 492.7) 

7. Weather-resistant exterior wall and foundation envelope shall be detailed in 
conformance with Los Angeles Building Code Section 1403.2 and California 
Energy Code Section 150.                                                    (5.407.1) 

8. Automatic landscape irrigators shall be installed such that it doesn’t spray on the 
structure.                                                (5.407.2.1) 

9. New exterior entries and openings subject to foot traffic shall be protected 
against water intrusion using features such as overhangs, awnings and/or recesses 
for a combined depth over the entry of at least 4 feet.              (5.407.2.2.1) 

10. Nonabsorbent interior floor and wall finishes shall be used within at least two 
feet around and perpendicular to new exterior entries and/or opening subject to 
foot traffic.                                   (5.407.2.2.1) 

11. Exterior entries shall have flashing integrated with the drainage plane.                                        
(5.407.2.2.2) 

12. Only a City of Los Angeles certified hauler will be used for hauling of 
construction waste.                                                                     (5.408.1) 

13. 100% of excavated soil and vegetation resulting from land clearing shall be 
reused or recycled.                                       (5.408.3) 

14. A final report for the testing and adjusting of all new systems shall be completed 
and provided to the field inspector prior to final approval. This report shall be 
signed by the individual responsible for performing these services.      (5.410.4.4) 

15. For all new equipment, an Operation & Systems Manual shall be provided to the 
owner and the field inspector at the time of final inspection.                 (5.410.4.5) 

16. All new gas fireplaces must be direct-vent, sealed combustion type.  Wood 
burning fireplaces are prohibited per AQMD Rule 445.                

                           (5.503.1, AQMD Rule 445) 

17. If the new HVAC system is used during construction, use return air filters with a 
MERV of 8. Replace all filters immediately prior to occupancy.          (5.504.1.3) 

18. All new ducts and other new related air distribution components openings shall 
be covered with tape, plastic, or sheetmetal until the final startup of the heating, 
cooling and ventilating equipment.                                           (5.504.3) 

19. Architectural paints and coatings, adhesives, caulks and sealants shall comply 
with the Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) limits listed in Tables 5.504.4.1-
5.504.4.3.                                                      (5.504.4.1- 5.504.4.3) 

20. The VOC Content Verification Checklist, Form GRN 2, shall be completed and 
verified prior to final inspection approval. The manufacturer’s specifications 
showing VOC content for all applicable products shall be readily available at the 
job site and be provided to the field inspector for verification.           (5.504.4.3.2) 

21. All new carpet installed in the building interior meets the testing and product 
requirements of one of the following: 
a. Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label Plus Program 
b. California Department of Public Health’s Specification 01350 
c. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level 
d. Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage™ Gold 

                                      (5.504.4.4) 

22. All new carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the 
requirements of the Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label program. (5.504.4.4.1) 

23. New hardwood plywood, particle board, and medium density fiberboard 
composite wood products used in the interior or exterior of the building shall 
meet the formaldehyde limits.                                          (5.504.4.5, 10.504.4.5) 

24. The Formaldehyde Emissions Verification Checklist, Form GRN 3, shall be 
completed prior to final inspection approval. The manufacturer’s specifications 
showing formaldehyde content for all applicable wood products shall be readily 
available at the job site and be provided to the field inspector for verification.  
                                      (5.504.4.5) 

25. 80% of the total area receiving new resilient flooring shall comply with one or 
more of the following: 
a. VOC emission limits defined in the CHPS High Performance Products 

Database
b. Certified under UL GREENGUARD Gold 
c. Certification under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore 

program
d. Meet the California Department of Public Health’s Specification 01350 

                                              (5.504.4.6) 

26. Mechanically ventilated buildings shall have air filter with a Minimum 
Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of 8 or higher.  However, buildings within 
1,000 feet of a freeway shall provide regularly occupied areas of the building 
with a MERV 13 filter. Filters shall be installed prior to occupancy and 
recommendations for maintenance with filters of the same value shall be 
included in the operation and maintenance manual.              (5.504.5.3) 

27. Designated outdoor smoking area shall be at least 25 feet from an outdoor air 
intake or operable windows.                                      (5.504.7) 

28. Ventilated spaces in buildings shall meet the minimum requirements of Section 
121 of the California Energy Code and Chapter 4 of the California Code of 
Regulations, Title 8.                                                (5.505.1) 

29. Buildings that use Demand Control Ventilation shall have CO2 sensors and 
ventilation controls installed in accordance with the requirements of the current 
edition of the California Energy Code, CCR, Title 24, Part 6, Section 121(c). 
                                                 (5.506.2) 

30. The HVAC, refrigeration, and fire suppression equipment shall not contain CFC 
or Halons.                                           (5.508.1.) 

31. Retail food stores of 8,000 sq. ft. or more of conditioned area that have a 
commercial refrigeration system with a global warming potential (GWP) of 150 
or greater shall have leak reduction measures in accordance with LAGBC 
Section 5.508.2.  Separate mechanical plan check is required.                 (5.508.2) 

  FORM   
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PLUMBING FIXTURE FLOW RATES

Non-Residential Occupancies

2014 Los Angeles Green Building Code
(Incorporate this form into the plans)

 

SECTION 5.303.2

WATER REDUCTION FIXTURE FLOW RATES

FIXTURE TYPE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FLOW RATE

Showerheads 1.8 gpm @ 80 psi
Lavatory faucets, residential 1.2 gpm @ 60 psi

1,3

Lavatory Faucets, nonresidential 0.4 gpm @ 60 psi1,3

Kitchen faucets 1.5 gpm @ 60 psi2,4,5

Wash fountains 1.8 gpm for every 20 in. of rim space @60 psi

Metering faucets 0.2 gallons/cycle

Metering faucets for wash fountains 0.2 gpm for every 20 in. of rim space @ 60 psi

Gravity tank type water closets 1.28 gallons/flush6

Flushometer tank water closets 1.28 gallons/flush6

Flushometer valve water closets 1.28 gallons/flush6

Urinals 0.125 gallons/flush

Clothes Washers ENERGY-STAR certified

Dishwashers ENERGY-STAR certified

1 Lavatory faucets shall not have a flow rate less than 0.8 gpm at 20 psi.
2 Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase flow above the maximum rate, but not above 2.2gpm @ 60psi 
and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gpm @ 60psi.
3 Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve reduction.
4 Kitchen faucets with a maximum 1.8 gpm flow rate may be installed in buildings that have water closets 
with a maximum flush rate of 1.06 gallons/flush installed throughout
5 This requirement does not apply to faucets in commercial kitchens.
6 Includes single and dual flush water closets with an effective flush of 1.28 gallons or less.

Single Flush Toilets - The effective flush volume shall not exceed 1.28 gallons (4.8 liters). The
effective flush volume is the average flush volume when tested in accordance with ASME
A112.19.233.2.

Dual Flush Toilets - The effective flush volume shall not exceed 1.28 gallons (4.8 liters). The 
effective flush volume is defined as the composite, average flush volume of two reduced flushes
and one full flush. Flush volumes will be tested in accordance with ASME A112.19.2 and ASME
A112.19.14.
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Division II – SITE ACCESSIBILITY
SECTION 1127B
EXTERIOR ROUTES OF TRAVEL

1127B.1 General.
Site development and grading shall be designed to provide access to all entrances and exterior ground floor
exits, and access to normal paths of travel, and where necessary to provide access, shall incorporate pedestrian ramps,
curb ramps, etc. Access shall be provided within the boundary of the site from public transportation stops, accessible parking
spaces, passenger loading zones if provided, and public streets or sidewalks. When more than one building or facility is
located on a site, accessible routes of travel complying with Section 1114B.1.2 shall be provided between buildings and
accessible site facilities, accessible elements, and accessible spaces that are on the same site. The accessible route of
travel shall be the most practical direct route between accessible building entrances, accessible site facilities and the
accessible entrance to the site. If access is provided for pedestrians from a pedestrian tunnel or elevated walkway,
entrances to the building from each tunnel or walkway must be accessible.
Exceptions:
1. Where the enforcing agency determines that compliance with these regulations would create an unreasonable

hardship because of topography, natural barriers, etc., an exception may be granted when equivalent facilitation is
provided through the use of other methods and materials.

2. In existing buildings, this section shall not apply in those conditions where, due to legal or physical constraints, the site
of the project would not allow compliance with these regulations or equivalent facilitation without creating an
unreasonable hardship. See Section 1.9.1.5.

1127B.2 Design and construction.
When accessibility is required by this section, it shall be designed and constructed in accordance with this Building Code. See
Section 1114B.1 for a list of applicable sections.

1127B.3 Signs.
At every primary public entrance and at every major junction where the accessible route of travel diverges from the regular
circulation path along or leading to an accessible route of travel, entrance or facility, there shall be a sign displaying the
International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs shall indicate the direction to accessible building entrances and facilities and
shall comply with the requirements found in Sections 1117B.5.1 Item 2 and 1117B.5.8.1.

1127B.4 Outside stairways. See Section 1133B.4.

1127B.5 Curb ramps.
1. General.

Curb ramps shall be constructed at each corner of street intersections and where a pedestrian way crosses a curb.
Built-up curb ramps shall be located so that they do not project into vehicular traffic lanes. The preferred and
recommended location for curb ramps is in the center of the crosswalk of each street corner. Where it is necessary to
locate a curb ramp in the center of the curb return and the street surfaces are marked to identify pedestrian crosswalks, the
lower end of the curb ramp shall terminate within such crosswalk areas. See Figure 11B-20C, Case E and Figure 11B-22.

2. Width of curb ramps.
Curb ramps shall be a minimum of 4 feet (1219 mm) in width and shall lie, generally, in a single sloped plane, with a
minimum of surface warping and cross slope.

3. Slope of curb ramps.
The slope of curb ramps shall not exceed one unit vertical in 12 units horizontal (8.33-percent slope). The slope shall be
measured as shown in Figure 11B-20E. Transitions from ramps to walks, gutters or streets shall be flush and free of abrupt
change. Maximum slopes of adjoining gutters, road surface immediately adjacent to the curb ramp, or accessible route shall
not exceed one unit vertical in 20 units horizontal (5-percent slope) within 4 feet (1219 mm) of the bottom of the curb ramp.
The slope of the fanned or flared sides of curb ramps shall not exceed one unit vertical in 10 units horizontal (10 percent
slope).

4. Level landing.
A level landing 4 feet (1219 mm) deep shall be provided at the upper end of each curb ramp over its full width to permit safe
egress from the ramp surface, or the slope of the fanned or flared sides of the curb ramp shall not exceed one unit vertical
in 12 units horizontal (8.33-percent slope).

5. Finish.
The surface of each curb ramp and its flared sides shall comply with Section 1124B, Ground and Floor Surfaces, and shall
be of contrasting finish from that of the adjacent sidewalk.

6. Border.
All curb ramps shall have a grooved border 12 inches (305 mm) wide at the level surface of the sidewalk along the top and
each side approximately 3/4 inch (19 mm) on center. All curb ramps constructed between the face of the curb and the street
shall have a grooved border at the level surface of the sidewalk. See Figures 11B-19A and 11B-19B.

7. Detectable warnings.
Curb ramps shall have a detectable warning that extends the full width and depth of the curb ramp, excluding the flared
sides, inside the grooved border. Detectable warnings shall be slipresistant and consist of raised truncated domes with a
diameter of nominal 0.9 inch (22.9 mm) at the base tapering to 0.45 inch (11.4 mm) at the top, a height of nominal 0.2 inch
(5.08 mm) and a center-to-center spacing of nominal 2.35 inches (59.7 mm) in compliance with Figure 11B-23A. “Nominal”
here shall be in accordance with Section 12-11A and B-102, State Referenced Standards Code. The detectable warning
shall contrast visually with adjoining surfaces, either light-on-dark or dark-on-light. The material used to provide contrast
shall be an integral part of the walking surface. The domes may be constructed in a variety of methods, including cast in
place or stamped, or may be part of a prefabricated surface treatment.
Only approved DSA-AC detectable warning products and directional surfaces shall be installed as provided in the California
Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 24, Part 1, Articles 2, 3 and 4. Refer to CCR Title 24, Part 12, Chapter 12-11A and B, for
building and facility access specifications for product approval for detectable warning products and directional surfaces.
Detectable warning products and directional surfaces installed after January 1, 2001, shall be evaluated by an independent
entity, selected by the Department of General Services, Division of the State Architect–Access Compliance, for all
occupancies, including transportation and other outdoor environments, except that when products and surfaces are for use
in residential housing, evaluation shall be in consultation with the Department of Housing and Community Development.
See Government Code Section 4460.

8. Obstructions.
Curb ramps shall be located or protected to prevent their obstruction by parked vehicles.

9. Diagonal curb ramps.
If diagonal (or corner-type) curb ramps have returned curbs or other well-defined edges, such edges shall be parallel to the
direction of pedestrian flow. The bottom of diagonal curb ramps shall have 48 inches (1219 mm) minimum clear space as
shown in Figure 11B-22(c) and (d). If diagonal curb ramps are provided at marked crossings, the 48-inch (1219 mm) clear
space shall be within the markings [see Figure 11B-22(c) and (d)]. If diagonal curb ramps have flared sides, they shall also
have at least a 24 inch (610 mm) long segment of straight curb located on each side of the curb ramp and within the marked
crossing [see Figure 11B-22 (c)].
Notes:
1. For additional curb details, see Figures 11B-19A and 11B-19B.
2. If the distance from curb to back of sidewalk is too short to accommodate a ramp and a 4-foot (1219 mm) platform as

in Figure 11B-20A, Case A, the sidewalk may be depressed longitudinally as in Figure 11B-20A, Case B, or Figure
11B-20B, Case C, or may be widened as in Figure 11B-20B, Case D.

3. If the sidewalk is less than 5 feet (1524 mm) wide, the full width of the sidewalk shall be depressed as shown in
Figure 11B-20B, Case C.

4. As an alternate to Figure 11B-20A, Case A, one ramp may be placed in the center of the curb return as in Figure
11B-20C, Case E.

5. When a ramp is located in the center of a curb return, the crosswalk configuration must be similar to that shown on the
plan to accommodate wheelchairs. See Figure 11B-22.

6. If the planting area width is equal to or greater than the ramp length, the ramp side slope distance equals 3 feet
(914 mm). See Figure 11B-20D, Case G.

7. For Figure 11B-20C, Case F, and Figure 11B-20D, Case G, the longitudinal portion of the sidewalk may need to be
depressed as shown in Figure 11B-20A, Case B.

8. If located on a curve, the sides of the ramp need not be parallel, but the minimum width of the ramp shall be 4 feet
(1219 mm).

9. The ramp shall have a 12-inch-wide (305 mm) border with ?-inch (6 mm) grooves approximately 3/4 inch (19 mm) on
center. See grooving detail, Figure 11B-20D, Case H.

SECTION 1128B
PEDESTRIAN GRADE SEPARATION (OVERPASSES AND UNDERPASSES)

Pedestrian ramps on pedestrian grade separations shall comply with the requirements of Section 1133B.5 for ramps.
Cross slopes of walking surfaces shall be the minimum possible and shall not exceed one unit vertical in 50 units horizontal
(2-percent slope). The slope of any appreciably warped walking surface shall not exceed one unit vertical in 12 units horizontal
(8.33-percent slope) in any direction. Where pedestrian grade separations cross streets or other vehicular traffic ways, and
where a street level crossing can reasonably and safely be used by persons with physical disabilities, there shall be provided
conforming curb ramps and a usable pathway.
Exceptions:
1. When the grade differential of the walking surface of a pedestrian grade separation exceeds 14 feet (4267 mm) due to

required height clearance and grade conditions, and the enforcing agency finds that because of right-of-way restrictions,
topography or natural barriers, wheelchair accessibility or equivalent facilitation would create an unreasonable hardship,
such accessibility need not be provided. However, the requirements in these regulations relating to other types of mobility
shall be complied with.

2. For existing facilities, this section shall not apply where, due to legal or physical constraints, the site of the project will not
allow compliance with these regulations or equivalent facilitation without creating an unreasonable hardship. See
Section 1.9.1.5.

SECTION 1129B
ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIRED

1129B.1 General.
Each lot or parking structure where parking is provided for the public as clients, guests or employees, shall provide
accessible parking as required by this section. Accessible parking spaces serving a particular building shall be located on
the shortest accessible route of travel (complying with Section 1114B.1.2) from adjacent parking to an accessible entrance.
In parking facilities that do not serve a particular building, accessible parking shall be located on the shortest accessible
route of travel to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the parking facility. In buildings with multiple accessible entrances
with adjacent parking, accessible parking spaces shall be dispersed and located closest to the accessible entrances.
Table 11B-6 establishes the number of accessible parking spaces required.

1129B.2 Medical Care Outpatient Facilities.
At facilities providing medical care and other services for persons with mobility impairments, parking spaces complying with
this section shall be provided in accordance with Table 11B-6 except as follows:
1. Outpatient units and facilities. Ten percent of the total number of parking spaces provided shall serve each such

outpatient unit or facility.
2. Units and facilities that specialize in treatment or services for persons with mobility impairments.

Twenty percent of the total number of parking spaces provided shall serve each such unit or facility.

TABLE 11B-6 SPACES REQUIRED
Establishes the number of accessible parking spaces required.

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES MINIMUM REQUIRED
IN LOT OR GARAGE NUMBER OF SPACES

1-25 1
26-50 2
51-75 3
76-100 4
101-150 5
151-200 6
201-300 7
301-400 8
401-500 9
501-1,000 *
1,001 and over **

*Two percent of total.
**Twenty plus one for each 100, or fraction over 1,001.

1129B.3 Parking space size.
Accessible parking spaces shall be located as near as practical to a primary entrance and shall be sized as follows:
1. Dimensions. Where single spaces are provided, they shall be 14 feet (4267 mm) wide and lined to provide a 9-foot

(2743 mm) parking area and a 5-foot (1524 mm) loading and unloading access aisle on the passenger side of the
vehicle. When more than one space is provided in lieu of providing a 14-footwide (4267 mm) space for each parking
space, two spaces can be provided within a 23-foot-wide (7010 mm) area lined to provide a 9-foot (2743 mm) parking
area on each side of a 5-foot (1524 mm) loading and unloading access aisle in the center. The loading and unloading
access aisle shall be marked by a border painted blue. Within the blue border, hatched lines a maximum of 36 inches
(914 mm) on center shall be painted a color contrasting with the parking surface, preferably blue or white. See Figure
11B-18A. Parking access aisles shall be part of an accessible route of travel (complying with Section 1114B.1.2) to the
building or facility entrance. Parked vehicle overhangs shall not reduce the clear width of an accessible route. The
minimum length of each parking space, shall be 18 feet (5486 mm). The words “NO PARKING” shall be painted on the
ground within each 5-foot (1524 mm) loading and unloading access aisle. This notice shall be painted in white letters
no less than 12 inches (305 mm) high and located so that it is visible to traffic enforcement officials. See Figures
11B-18A, 11B-18B and 11B-18C.

2. Van space(s). One in every eight accessible spaces, but not less than one, shall be served by a loading and unloading
access aisle 96 inches (2438 mm) wide minimum placed on the side opposite the driver’s side when the vehicle is
going forward into the parking space and shall be designated van accessible as required by Section 1129B.4. All such
spaces may be grouped on one level of a parking structure. The loading and unloading access aisle shall be marked
by a border painted blue. Within the blue border, hatched lines a maximum of 36 inches (914 mm) on center shall be
painted a color contrasting with the parking surface, preferably blue or white. The words “NO PARKING” shall be
painted on the ground within each 8-foot (2438 mm) loading and unloading access aisle. This notice shall be painted
in white letters no less than 12 inches (305 mm) high and located so that it is visible to traffic enforcement officials.
See Figures 11B-18A, 11B-18B and 11B-18C.

3. Arrangement of parking space. In each parking area, a bumper or curb shall be provided if required to prevent
encroachment of cars over the required width of walkways. Also, the space shall be located so a person with a disability
is not compelled to wheel or walk behind parking spaces other than that person’s own accessible parking space.
Pedestrian ways which are accessible to persons with disabilities shall be provided from each such parking space to
related facilities, including curb cuts or ramps as needed. Ramps shall not encroach into any accessible parking space
or the adjacent access aisle. See Figures 11B-18A through 11B-18C.
Exceptions:
1. Where the enforcing agency determines that compliance with any regulation of this section would create an

unreasonable hardship, a variance or waiver may be granted when equivalent facilitation is provided.
2. Parking spaces may be provided which would require a person with a disability to wheel or walk behind a parking

space other than that person’s own accessible parking space when the enforcing agency determines that compliance
with these regulations or providing equivalent facilitation would create an unreasonable hardship. See Section
1.9.1.5.

4. Slope of parking space and access aisle. Surface slopes of accessible parking spaces and access aisles shall be the
minimum possible and shall not exceed one unit vertical in 50 units horizontal (2-percent slope) in any direction.

5. Vertical clearance. Provide minimum vertical clearance of 98 inches (2489 mm) at accessible parking spaces and along
at least one vehicle access route to such spaces from site entrances and exits.

1129B.4 Identification of parking spaces for off-street parking facilities. Each parking space reserved for persons with
disabilities shall be identified by a reflectorized sign permanently posted immediately adjacent to and visible from each stall
or space, consisting of the International Symbol of Accessibility in white on a dark blue background. The sign shall not be
smaller than 70 square inches (4516 mm2) in area and, when in a path of travel, shall be posted at a minimum height of 80
inches (2032 mm) from the bottom of the sign to the parking space finished grade. Signs may also be centered on the wall
at the interior end of the parking space. An additional sign or additional language below the symbol of accessibility shall
state “Minimum Fine $250.”
Van accessible spaces complying with Section 1129B.3, Item 2 shall have an additional sign or additional language stating
“Van Accessible” below the symbol of accessibility. Signs identifying accessible parking spaces shall be located so they
cannot be obscured by a vehicle parked in the space. An additional sign shall also be posted in a conspicuous place at each
entrance to off-street parking facilities, or immediately adjacent to and visible from each accessible stall or space. The sign
shall not be less than 17 inches by 22 inches (432 mm by 559 mm) in size with 1 inch (25 mm) high minimum lettering which
clearly and conspicuously states the following:

SECTION 1129B
ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIRED (continued)

“Unauthorized vehicles parked in designated accessible spaces not displaying distinguishing placards or special license
plates issued for persons with disabilities will be towed away at the owner’s expense. Towed vehicles may be reclaimed
at ____________________ or by telephoning ____________________.” Blank spaces are to be filled in with appropriate
information as a permanent part of the sign. In addition to the above requirements, the surface of each accessible parking
space or stall shall have a surface identification duplicating either of the following schemes:
1. By outlining or painting the stall or space in blue and outlining on the ground in the stall or space in white or suitable

contrasting color a profile view depicting a wheelchair with occupant; or
2. By outlining a profile view of a wheelchair with occupant in white on blue background. The profile view shall be located

so that it is visible to a traffic enforcement officer when a vehicle is properly parked in the space and shall be 36 inches
high by 36 inches wide (914 mm by 914 mm). See Figures 11B-18A through 11B-18C.

SECTION 1130B
PARKING STRUCTURES

1130B.1
All entrances to and vertical clearances within parking structures shall comply with Section 1129B.3, Item 5 where required
for accessibility to accessible parking spaces.
Exceptions:
1. Where the enforcing agency determines that compliance with Section 1130B.1 would create an unreasonable hardship,

an exception may be granted when equivalent facilitation is provided.
2. This section shall not apply to existing buildings where the enforcing agency determines that, due to legal or physical

constraints, compliance with these regulations or equivalent facilitation would create an unreasonable hardship. See
Section 1.9.1.5.

1130B.2
When direct access is provided for pedestrians from a parking garage to a building, each direct entrance from the garage to
the building must be accessible.

SECTION 1131B
PASSENGER DROP-OFF AND LOADING ZONES

1131B.1 Location.
When provided, passenger drop-off and loading zones shall be located on an accessible route of travel (complying with
Section 1114B.1.2) and shall comply with 1131B.2.

1131B.2 Passenger loading zones.
1. General.

Where provided, one passenger drop-off and loading zone shall provide an access aisle at least 60 inches (1524 mm)
wide and 20 feet (6096 mm) long adjacent and parallel to the vehicle pull-up space. Vehicle standing spaces and access
aisles shall be level with surface slopes not exceeding one unit vertical in 50 units horizontal (2-percent slope) in all
directions. If there are curbs between the access aisle and the vehicle pull-up space, a curb ramp shall be provided.
Each passenger drop-off and loading zone designed for persons with disabilities shall be identified by a reflectorized sign,
complying with Section 1117B.5.1 Items 2 and 3, permanently posted immediately adjacent to and visible from the
passenger drop-off or loading zone stating “Passenger Loading Zone Only” and including the International Symbol of
Accessibility, in white on dark blue background.

2. Vertical clearance.
Provide minimum vertical clearance of 114 inches (2896 mm) at accessible passenger loading zones and along at least
one vehicle access route to such areas from site entrances and exits.

1131B.3 Valet parking.
Valet parking facilities shall provide a passenger loading zone complying with Section 1131B.2 above and shall be located
on an accessible route of travel (complying with Section 1114B.1.2) to the entrance of the facility. The parking space
requirements of Sections 1129B through 1130B apply to facilities with valet parking.

1131B.4 Bus stop pads and shelters.
See Section 1121B.2.1.

Division III – ACCESSIBILITY FOR ENTRANCES, EXITS AND
PATHS OF TRAVEL
This division includes additional requirements which supersede less restrictive requirements in Chapter 10 where
access is required.

SECTION 1133B
GENERAL ACCESSIBILITY FOR ENTRANCES, EXITS AND PATHS OF TRAVEL

1133B.1 Building accessibility. See this chapter.

1133B.1.1 Entrances.

1133B.1.1.1 Entrances and exterior ground floor exit doors.

1133B.1.1.1.1
All entrances and exterior ground-floor exit doors to buildings and facilities shall be made accessible to persons with
disabilities. Such entrances shall be connected by an accessible route (complying with Section 1114B.1.2) to public
transportation stops, to accessible parking and passenger loading zones and to public streets or sidewalks, if available.
Entrances shall be connected by an accessible route to all accessible spaces or elements within the building or facility.
Doorways shall have a minimum clear opening of 32 inches (813 mm) with the door open 90 degrees, measured
between the face of the door and the opposite stop (see Figure 11B-5B). Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) in
depth shall comply with Section 1118B.
Exceptions:
1. Exterior ground-floor exits serving smoke-proof enclosures, stairwells and exit doors servicing stairs only need not

be made accessible.
2. Exits in excess of those required by Chapter 10, and which are more than 24 inches (610 mm) above grade are not

required to be accessible. Such doors shall have signs warning that they are not accessible. Warning signs shall comply
with Section 1117B.5.1 Item 2.

3. In existing buildings where the enforcing agency determines that compliance with the building standards of this section
would create an unreasonable hardship, an exception shall be granted when equivalent facilitation is provided.
Equivalent facilitation would require at least one entrance to be accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities.

4. These building standards shall not apply to existing buildings when legal or physical constraints will not allow compliance
with these building standards or equivalent facilitation without creating an unreasonable hardship. See Section 1.9.1.5,
Special Conditions for Persons with Disabilities Requiring Appeals Action Ratification.

1133B.1.1.1.2 Temporary restrictions.
During periods of partial or restricted use of a building or facility, the entrances used for primary access shall be accessible
to and usable by persons with disabilities.

1133B.1.1.1.3 Recessed doormats.
Recessed doormats shall be adequately anchored to prevent interference with wheelchair traffic.

1133B.1.1.1.4 Gates.
All gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors.

1133B.1.1.1.5 Service Entrances.
In existing buildings and facilities, a service entrance shall not be the sole accessible entrance unless it is the only entrance
to a building or facility (for example, in a factory or garage).

SECTION 1133B
GENERAL ACCESSIBILITY FOR ENTRANCES, EXITS AND PATHS OF TRAVEL (continued)

1133B.2 Doors.

1133B.2.1 Type of lock or latch. See Chapter 10, Section 1008.1.8.

1133B.2.2 Width and height.
Every required exit doorway shall be of a size as to permit the installation of a door not less than 3 feet (914 mm) in width and
not less than 6 feet 8 inches (2032 mm) in height. When installed in exit doorways, exit doors shall be capable of opening at
least 90 degrees and shall be so mounted that the clear width of the exitway is not less than 32 inches (813 mm) measured
between the face of the door and the opposite stop (see Figure 11B-5B). In computing the exit width the net dimension of
the exitway shall be used.
Exception: Doors not requiring full user passage, such as shallow closets, may have the clear opening reduced to 20 inches

(510 mm) minimum.

1133B.2.3 Hinged doors.
For hinged doors, the opening width shall be measured with the door positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed
position.

1133B.2.3.1 Pairs of doors.
Where a pair of doors is utilized, at least one of the doors shall provide a clear, unobstructed opening width of 32 inches
(813 mm) with the leaf positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position.

1133B.2.3.2 Automatic and power-assisted doors.
If an automatic door is used, then it shall comply with BHMA A156.10. Slowly opening, low-powered, automatic doors shall
comply with BHMA A156.19. Such doors shall not open to back check faster than 3 seconds and shall require no more
than 15 lbf (66.72 N) to stop door movement. If a power-assisted door is used, its door-opening force shall comply with
1133B.2.5 and its closing shall conform to the requirements in BHMA A156.19. When an automatic door operator is utilized
to operate a pair of doors, at least one of the doors shall provide a clear, unobstructed opening width of 32 inches (813 mm)
with the door positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position.
Exceptions:
1. The provisions of Section 1133B.2.3 shall not apply to existing buildings, except when otherwise required under

conditions applicable to access for persons with disabilities. In existing buildings, the following shall apply: Where the
occupant load is less than 10, except Group I, Division 1 Occupancies, or where the occupant load is greater than 10 and
it is determined that compliance with Section 1133B.2.3 would create an unreasonable hardship, a projection of . inch
(16 mm) maximum will be permitted for the latch side stop.

2. In existing buildings, the provisions of this section shall not apply when legal or physical constraints will not allow
compliance with these building standards or equivalent facilitation without creating an unreasonable hardship. See
Section 1.9.1.5.

1133B.2.3.3 Revolving doors.
Revolving doors shall not be used as a required entrance for persons with disabilities.

1133B.2.3.4 Turnstiles, rails and pedestrian controls.
Where turnstiles and crowd control barriers are utilized in a facility for the purpose of providing fully controlled access, such
as where an admission price is charged, a door or gate that is accessible to persons with disabilities shall be provided
adjacent to each turnstile exit or entrance. This alternate passageway shall be maintained in an unlocked condition during
business hours and the door or gate shall not activate a publicly audible alarm system. The door or gate may be latched
where all gates are restricted and controlled by an attendant and a sign is posted stating, “All gates are restricted and
controlled by an attendant”. The accessible door or gate shall provide the same use pattern. Where posts, rails or other
pedestrian controls are utilized to create crowd control aisles or lanes, a minimum of one lane shall be accessible and shall
provide a minimum aisle width no less than indicated in Figure 11B-5E (a) and (b) with 32 inches (813 mm) of clear opening.
Exception:

In existing buildings, Section 1133B.2.3 shall not apply when physical constraints or equivalent facilitation will not allow
compliance with these building standards without creating an unreasonable hardship. See Section 1.9.1.5.

1133B.2.4 Floor level at doors.
Regardless of the occupant load, there shall be a floor or landing on each side of a door.

1133B.2.4.1 Thresholds.
The floor or landing shall not be more than 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) lower than the threshold of the doorway. Change in level
between 1/4 inch (6 mm) and 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) shall be beveled with a slope no greater than one unit vertical in 2 units
horizontal (50-percent slope). Change in level greater than 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) shall be accomplished by means of a ramp.
See Section 1133B.5.1.

1133B.2.4.2 Maneuvering clearances at doors.
Minimum maneuvering clearances at doors shall be as shown in Figures 11B-26A, 11B-26B and 11B-26C. The floor or
ground area within the required maneuvering clearances shall be level and clear. The level area shall have a length in the
direction of door swing of at least 60 inches (1524 mm) and the length opposite the direction of door swing of 48 inches
(1219 mm) as measured at right angles to the plane of the door in its closed position.
Exception: The length opposite the direction of door swing shall be a minimum of 44 inches (1118 mm) where the door has

no closer and approach to the door by a person in a wheelchair can be made from the latch side, or if the door has
neither latch nor closer and approach can be made from the hinge side. See Figure 11B-26A and 11B-26B.

1133B.2.4.3 The width of the level area on the side to which the door swings shall extend 24 inches (610 mm) past the strike
edge of the door for exterior doors and 18 inches (457 mm) past the strike edge for interior doors. Twenty-four inches
(610 mm) is preferred for strike-side clearance.

1133B.2.4.4 The space between two consecutive door openings in a vestibule, serving other than a required exit stairway shall
provide a minimum of 48 inches (1219 mm) of clear space from any door opening into such vestibule when the door is
positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position. Doors in a series shall swing either in the same direction or
away from the space between the doors. See Figures 11B-30 and 11B-31.

1133B.2.4.5 Recessed doors. Where a door required to be accessible by Section 1133B.1.1.1 is located in a recess or alcove
where the distance from the face of the wall to the face of the door is greater than 8 inches, strike side clearances as
prescribed in Section 1133B.2.4.3 shall be provided. See Figure 11B-33(a).

1133B.2.5 Door opening force. The maximum force required to push or pull open a door shall comply with this section. Push
or pull force for a hinged door shall be measured perpendicular to the door face at the door opening hardware or 30 inches
(762 mm) from the hinged side, whichever is farther from the hinge. Push or pull force for a sliding or folding door shall be
measured parallel to the door at the door pull or latch. Compensating devices or automatic door operators complying with
Section 1133B.2.3.2 may be used to meet the maximum force limits.
1. Required fire doors shall have the minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority, not to

exceed 15 lbf (66.7 N).
2. Other than required fire doors, interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 lbf (22.2N).
3. Other than required fire doors, exterior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 lbf (22.2 N).

Exceptions:
1. Exterior doors to machinery spaces including, but not limited to, elevator pits or elevator penthouses; mechanical,

electrical or communications equipment rooms; piping or equipment catwalks; electric substations and transformer
vaults; and highway and tunnel utility facilities.

2. When, at a single location, one of every 8 exterior door leafs, or fraction of 8, is a powered door, other exterior doors
at the same location, serving the same interior space, may have a maximum opening force of 8.5 lbf (37.8 N). The
powered leaf(s) shall be located closest to the accessible route.
a Powered doors shall comply with Section 1133B.2.3.2. Powered doors shall be fully automatic doors complying

with Builders Hardware Manufacturers’ Association (BHMA) A156.10 or low energy operated doors complying
with BHMA A156.19.

b. Powered doors serving a building or facility with an occupancy of 150 or more shall be provided with a back-up
battery or back-up generator. The back-up power source shall be able to cycle the door a minimum of 100 cycles.

c. Powered doors shall be controlled on both the interior and exterior sides of the doors by sensing devices, push
plates, vertical actuation bars or other similar operating devices complying with Section 1117B.6. At each location
where push plates are provided there shall be two push plates; the centerline of one push plate shall be 7 inches
(178 mm) minimum and 8 inches (203 mm) maximum above the floor or ground surface and the centerline of the
second push plate shall be 30 inches (762 mm) minimum and 44 inches (1219 mm) maximum above the floor or
ground surface. Each push plate shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) diameter or a minimum of 4 inches by
4 inches (102 mm by 102 mm) square and shall display the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
Section 1117B.5.8.1. At each location where vertical actuation bars are provided the operable portion shall be
located so the bottom is 5 inches (127 mm) maximum above the floor or ground surface and the top is 35 inches
(889 mm) minimum above the floor or ground surface. The operable portion of each vertical actuation bar shall
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GENERAL NOTES FOR COMMERCIAL ACCESSIBILITY 
 

 NOTE: Code references are to the 2020 edition of the Los Angeles Building Code 
 
 

The State of California delegates authority to the local jurisdiction to ensure compliance with Title 24, 
Part 2 of the California Code of Regulations. The following general notes indicate specific areas of Title 
24, Part 2 which are applicable to your project. Please be aware that the owner(s) of the building and 
his/her consultants are responsible for compliance with the most current Federal Regulations 
contained in the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and Fair Housing Act (FHA). Where the ADA & 
FHA requirements exceed those contained in Title 24, Part 2, it is the responsibility of the owners and 
their consultants to ensure compliance with the most current ADA & FHA regulations, as the City is not 
authorized to review plans or inspect projects for ADA & FHA compliance. 
 
The following, applicable, general notes shall be provided on the plans. 

 
A. APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION 
1. Public accommodations shall maintain in operable working condition those features of facilities and 

equipment that are required to be accessible to and useable by persons with disabilities. Isolated or 
temporary interruptions in service or accessibility due to maintenance or repairs shall be permitted. §11B-
108 

B. BUILDING BLOCKS 
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES 
1. Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant. §11B-302.1 

2. Carpet or carpet tile shall be securely attached and shall have a firm cushion, pad, or backing or no cushion 
or pad. Carpet or carpet tile shall have a level loop, textured loop, level cut pile, or level cut/uncut pile 
texture. Pile height shall be ½ inch maximum. §11B-302.2, Figure 11B-302.2 

CHANGES IN LEVEL 
3. Vertical changes in level for floor or ground surfaces may be ¼ inch high maximum and without edge 

treatment. Changes in level greater than ¼ inch and not exceeding ½ inch in height shall be beveled with a 
slope not steeper than 1:2. §11B-303, Figures 11B-303.2 & 11B-303.3 

4. Changes in level greater than ½ inch in height shall be ramped and shall comply with the requirements of 
11B-405 Ramps or 11B-406 Curb Ramps as applicable. §11B-303 

5. Abrupt changes in level exceeding 4 inches in a vertical dimension between walks, sidewalks or other 
pedestrian ways and adjacent surfaces or features shall be identified by warning curbs at least 6 inches in 
height above the walk or sidewalk surface or by guards or handrails with a guide rail centered 2 inches 
minimum and 4 inches maximum above the surface of the walk or sidewalk. These requirements do not 
apply between a walk or sidewalk and an adjacent street or driveway. §11B-303.5 

TURNING SPACE 
6. Circular turning spaces shall be a space of 60 inches diameter minimum and may include knee and toe 

clearance complying with 11B-306 Knee and Toe Clearance. §11B-304.3.1 

7. T-Shaped turning spaces shall be a T-shaped space within a 60 inch square minimum with arms and base 
36 inches wide minimum. Each arm of the T shall be clear of obstructions 12 inches minimum in each 
direction and the base shall be clear of obstructions 24 inches minimum. §11B-304.3.2, Figure 11B-304.3.2 
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KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE 
. For lavatories and built-in dining and work surfaces required to be accessible, toe clearance shall be 

provided that is 30 inches in width and  inches in height above the finish floor or ground for a depth of 1  
inches minimum. §11B-30 .2.1  

. Toe clearance shall extend 1  inches maximum under lavatories for toilet and bathing facilities and 25 
inches maximum under other elements. §11B-30 .2.2 

10. At lavatories in toilet and bathing facilities, knee clearance shall be provided that is 30 inches in width for a 
depth of 11 inches at  inches above the finish floor or ground and for a depth of  inches at 27 inches 
above the finish floor or ground increasing to 2  inches high minimum above the finish floor or ground at the 
front edge of a counter with a built-in lavatory or at the front edge of a wall-mounted lavatory fixture. §11B-
30 .3.3, Figure 11B-30 .3(c) 

11. At dining and work surfaces required to be accessible, knee clearance shall be provided that is 30 inches in 
width at 27 inches above the finish floor or ground for a depth of at least 1  inches. §11B-30 .3 

PROTRUDING OB ECTS 
12. Except for handrails, objects with leading edges more than 27 inches and less than 0 inches above the 

finish floor or ground shall protrude no more than 4 inches hori ontally into the circulation path. andrails 
may protrude 4½ inches maximum. §11B-30 .2, Figure 11B-30 .2 

13. Freestanding objects mounted on posts or pylons shall overhang circulation paths no more than 12 inches 
when located from 27 to 0 inches above the finish floor or ground. §11B-30 .3, Figure 11B-30 .3(a) 

14. Protruding objects shall not reduce the clear width required for accessible routes. §11B-30 .5 

15. Lowest edge of a sign or other obstruction, when mounted between posts or pylons separated with a clear 
distance greater than 12 inches, shall be less than 27 inches or more than 0 inches above the finish floor 
or ground. §11B-30 .3, Figure 11B-30 .3(b) 

16. Vertical clearance shall be at least 0 inches high on circulation paths except at door closers and door 
stops, which may be 7  inches minimum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-30 .4 

17. uardrails or other barriers with a leading edge located 27 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground 
shall be provided where the vertical clearance on circulation paths is less than 0 inches high. §11B-30 .4, 
Figure 11B-30 .4 

1 . here a guy support is used within either the width of a circulation path or 24 inches maximum outside of a 
circulation path, a vertical guy brace, sidewalk guy or similar device shall be used to prevent a ha ard or an 
overhead obstruction. §11B-30 .4.1, Figure 11B-30 .4.1 

REACH RANGES 
1 . Electrical controls and switches intended to be used by the occupant of a room or area to control lighting 

and receptacle outlets, appliances or cooling, heating and ventilating equipment shall be located within 
allowable reach ranges. Low reach shall be measured to the bottom of the outlet box and high reach shall 
be measured to the top of the outlet box. §11B-308.1.1 

20. Electrical receptacle outlets on branch circuits of 30 amperes or less and communication system 
receptacles shall be located within allowable reach ranges. Low reach shall be measured to the bottom of 
the outlet box and high reach shall be measured to the top of the outlet box. §11B-308.1.2. 

21. igh forward reach that is unobstructed shall be 4  inches maximum and the low forward reach shall be 15 
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-308.2.1, Figure 11B-308.2.1 

22. igh forward reach shall be 4  inches maximum where the reach depth is 20 inches or less and 44 inches 
maximum where the reach depth exceeds 20 inches. igh forward reach shall not exceed 25 inches in 
depth. §11B-308.2.2, Figure 11B-308.2.2 

23. igh side reach shall be 4  inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the 
finish floor where the side reach is unobstructed or the depth of any obstruction does not exceed 10 inches. 
§11B-308.3.1, Figure      11B-308.3.1 
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24. igh side reach shall be 46 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground where the high side reach is 
over an obstruction more than 10 inches but not more than 24 inches in depth. §11B-308.3.2, Figure 11B-
308.3.2 

25. Obstructions for high side reach shall not exceed 34 inches in height and 24 inches in depth.  §11B-308.3.2, 
Figure 11B-308.3.2 

26. Obstructed high side reach for the top of washing machines and clothes dryers shall be permitted to be 36 
inches maximum above the finish floor. §11B-308.3.2 

27. Obstructed high side reach for the operable parts of fuel dispensers shall be permitted to be 54 inches 
maximum measured from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel dispensers are installed on existing 
curbs. §11B-308.3.2 

OPERABLE PARTS 
2 . Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of 

the wrist. Force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds maximum. §11B-30 .4 

C. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES 

DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE DIRECTIONAL TE TURE 

1. Detectable warning surfaces shall be yellow and approximate FS 3353  of Federal Standard 5 5C. §11B-
05.1.1.3.1 

2. Detectable warning surfaces shall provide a 70 percent minimum visual contrast with adjacent walking 
surfaces. Contrast in percent shall be determined by:  

Contrast percent  B1-B2 /B1  x 100 where 

B1  light reflectance value LRV  of the lighter area and 

B2  light reflectance value LRV  of the darker area 

§11B- 05.1.1.3.2 (See exception) 
DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES 
3. Doors, doorways, and gates providing user passage shall be provided in accordance with 11B-206.5 Doors, 

Doorways, and ates. §11B-20 .5 

4. Doors, doorways and gates that are part of an accessible route shall comply with 11B-404 Doors, 
Doorways, and ates. §11B-404.1 

5. Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches minimum. Clear openings of doorways with swinging 
doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 0 degrees. 
Openings more than 24 inches deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches minimum. There shall be no 
projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches above the finish floor or ground. 
Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches and 0 inches above the finish floor or ground 
shall not exceed 4 inches. §11B-404.2.3 

6. Swinging doors and gates shall have maneuvering clearances complying with Table 11B-404.2.4.1. §11B-
404.2.4.1 

7. Doorways less than 36 inches wide without doors or gates, sliding doors, or folding doors shall have 
maneuvering clearances complying with Table 11B-404.2.4.2. §11B-404.2.4.2 

. aneuvering clearances for forward approach shall be provided when any obstruction within 1  inches of 
the latch side an interior doorway, or within 24 inches of the latch side of an exterior doorway, projects more 
than  inches beyond the face of the door, measured perpendicular to the face of the door or gate. §11B-
404.2.4.3 

. Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be ½ inch high maximum. Raised thresholds and changes in level 
at doorways shall comply with 11B-302 Floor or round Surfaces and 11B-303 Changes in Level. §11B-
404.2.5 

10. andles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 11B-30 .4 
Operation. Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches minimum and 44 inches maximum above 
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the finish floor or ground. here sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall be 
exposed and usable from both sides.   §11B-404.2.  

11. The force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: §11B-404.2.  
a. Interior hinged doors and gates: 5 pounds maximum. 
b. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds maximum. 
c. Required fire doors: the minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority, not 

to exceed 15 pounds. 
d. Exterior hinged doors: 5 pounds maximum. 

12. Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches of the finish floor or ground measured vertically shall have 
a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating hori ontal or 
vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch of the same plane as the other and be free of sharp 
or abrasive edges. Cavities created by added kick plates shall be capped. §11B-404.2.10 

RAMPS 

13. Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12 .33 . §11B-405.2 

14. Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:4  2.0 3 . §11B-405.3 

15. Floor or ground surfaces of ramp runs shall comply with 11B-302 Floor or round Surfaces. Changes in 
level other than the running slope and cross slope are not permitted on ramp runs. §11B-405.4 

16. The clear width of a ramp run shall be 4  inches minimum. §11B-405.5 

17. The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches maximum. §11B-405.  

1 . Ramps shall have landings at the top and the bottom of each ramp run. §11B-405.  

1 . Landings shall comply with 11B-302 Floor or round Surfaces. Changes in level are not permitted. §11B-
405. .1 

20. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the widest ramp run leading to the landing. §11B-
405. .2 

21. Top landings shall be 60 inches wide minimum. §11B-405. .2.1 

22. The landing clear length shall be 60 inches long minimum. §11B-405. .3 

23. Bottom landings shall extend 72 inches minimum in the direction of ramp run. §11B-405. .3.1 

24. Ramps that change direction between runs at landings shall have a clear landing 60 inches minimum by 72 
inches minimum in the direction of downward travel from the upper ramp run. §11B-405. .4 

25. here doorways are located adjacent to a ramp landing, maneuvering clearances required by 11B-404.2.4 
and 11B-404.3.2 shall be permitted to overlap the required landing area. Doors, when fully open, shall not 
reduce the required ramp landing width by more than 3 inches. Doors, in any position, shall not reduce the 
minimum dimension of the ramp landing to less than 42 inches. §11B-405. .5 

26. Ramp runs shall have compliant handrails per 11B-505 andrails. §11B-405.8 

27. Edge protection complying with 11B-405. .2 Curb or Barrier shall be provided on each side of ramp runs 
and at each side of ramp landings. §11B-405.  (See exceptions) 

2 . A curb or barrier shall be provided that prevents the passage of a 4 inch diameter sphere, where any portion 
of the sphere is within 4 inches of the finish floor or ground surface. To prevent wheel entrapment, the curb 
or barrier shall provide a continuous and uninterrupted barrier along the length of the ramp. §11B-405. .2 

2 . Landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to prevent the accumulation of water. §11B-405.10 

HANDRAILS 
30. andrails shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps. §11B-505.2 

31. andrails shall be continuous within the full length of each stair flight or ramp run. Inside handrails on 
switchback or dogleg stairs and ramps shall be continuous between flights or runs. §11B-505.3 

32. Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34 inches minimum and 3  inches maximum vertically above 
walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. andrails shall be at a consistent height above walking 
surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. §11B-505.4 

 

                 
                                                                                                                                                        
                                                                                                                                  P/GI 2020- 143 
                                        

 
 

 
 

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable 
accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.. 

Page 6 of 10 

include a raised five pointed star located to the left of the identifying floor level. The outside diameter of the 
star shall be the same as the height of the raised characters. §11B-504.8 

CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS AND ISLANDS 

4 . Perpendicular ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12 .33 . §11B-40 .2.1 

50. For perpendicular ramps, where provided, curb ramp flares shall not be steeper than 1:10. §11B-40 .2, 
Figure 11B-40 .2.2 

51. The running slope of the curb ramp segments shall be in-line with the direction of sidewalk travel. Ramp 
runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12 .33 . §11B-40 .3.1, Figure 11B-40 .3.2 

52. A turning space 4  inches minimum by 4  inches minimum shall be provided at the bottom of the curb ramp. 
The slope of the turning space in all directions shall be 1:4  maximum 2.0 3 . §11B-40 .3.2 

53. Blended transition ramps hall have a running slope not steeper than 1:20 5 . §11B-40 .4.1 

54. Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located so that they do not project into vehicular 
traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles. Curb ramps at marked crossings shall be wholly 
contained within the markings, excluding any flared sides. §11B-40 .5.1 

55. The clear width of curb ramp runs excluding any flared sides , blended transitions, and turning spaces shall 
be 4  inches minimum.  §11B-40 .5.2 

56. Landings shall be provided at the tops of curb ramps and blended transitions parallel curb ramps shall not 
be required to comply . The landing clear length shall be 4  inches minimum. The landing clear width shall 
be at least as wide as the curb ramp, excluding any flared sides, or the blended transition leading to the 
landing. The slope of the landing in all directions shall be 1:4  2.0 3  maximum. §11B-40 .5.3 

57. rade breaks at the top and bottom of curb ramp runs shall be perpendicular to the direction of the ramp 
run. rade breaks shall not be permitted on the surface of ramp runs and turning spaces. Surface slopes 
that meet at grade breaks shall be flush. §11B-40 .5.  

5 . The cross slope of curb ramps and blended transitions shall be 1:4  2.0 3  maximum. §11B-40 .5.  

5 . Counter slopes of adjoining gutters and road surfaces immediately adjacent to and within 24 inches of the 
curb ramp shall not be steeper than 1:20 5 . The adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps to walks, 
gutters, and streets shall be at the same level. §11B-40 .5.8 

60. The bottom of diagonal curb ramps shall have a clear space 4  inches minimum outside active traffic lanes 
of the roadway. Diagonal curb ramps provided at marked crossings shall provide the 4  inches minimum 
clear space within the markings. §11B-40 .5.  

61. Curb ramps and blended transitions shall have detectable warnings complying with 11B-705 Detectable 
arnings. §11B-40 .5.12 

62. Raised islands in crossings shall be cut through level with the street or have curb ramps at both sides. The 
clear width of the accessible route at islands shall be 60 inches wide minimum. here curb ramps are 
provided, they shall comply with 11B-406 Curb Ramps, Blended Transitions and Islands. Landings 
complying with 11B-406.5.3 Landings and the accessible route shall be permitted to overlap. Islands shall 
have detectable warnings complying with 11B-705 Detectable arnings and Detectable Directional Texture. 
§11B-40 . , Figure 11B-40 .  

D. GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS 
1. here parking spaces are provided, accessible parking spaces shall be provided in number and kind 

required per Section 11B-20  Parking Spaces. §11B-208.1 

2. here passenger loading ones, drop-off ones, and/or bus stops are provided, accessible passenger 
loading ones, drop-off ones, and/or bus stops are required. 

3. here Electric vehicle charging stations EVCS  are provided, they shall comply with Section 11B- 12 as required by 
Section 11B-22 .3. 

4. EVCS complying with Section 11B- 12 that serve a particular building or facility shall be located on an accessible route 
to an entrance complying with Section 11B-206.4. here EVCS do not serve a particular building or facility, EVCS 
complying with Section 11B- 12 shall be located on an accessible route to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the EV 
charging facility. 

 

                 
                                                                                                                                                        
                                                                                                                                  P/GI 2020- 143 
                                        

 
 

 
 

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable 
accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.. 

Page 7 of 10 

  

E. PLUMBING FI TURES AND FACILITIES 
DRINKING FOUNTAINS 
1. Drinking fountains shall comply with Sections 11B-307 Protruding Objects and 11B-602 eneral 

Requirements. §11B- 02.1 

2. Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with Section 11B-305 Clear Floor or round Space 
positioned for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with Section 
11B-306 Knee and Toe Clearance shall be provided. §11B- 02.2 

3. Spout outlets shall be 36 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. §11B- 02.4 

4. The spout shall be located 15 inches minimum from the vertical support and 5 inches maximum from the 
front edge of the unit, including bumpers. §11B- 02.5 

5. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches high minimum and shall be located 5 inches maximum from 
the front of the unit. The angle of the water stream shall be measured hori ontally relative to the front face of 
the unit. here spouts are located less than 3 inches from the front of the unit, the angle of the water 
stream shall be 30 degrees maximum. here spouts are located between 3 inches and 5 inches maximum 
from the front of the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 15 degrees maximum. §11B- 02.  

6. Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing persons shall be 3  inches minimum and 43 inches 
maximum above the finish floor or ground. §11B- 02.  

7. all and post-mounted cantilevered drinking fountains shall be 1  inches minimum and 1  inches maximum 
in depth. §11B- 02.8 

. All drinking fountains shall either be located completely within alcoves, positioned completely between wing 
walls, or otherwise positioned so as not to encroach into pedestrian ways. The protected area within such a 
drinking fountain is located shall be 32 inches wide minimum and 1  inches deep minimum, and shall 
comply with Section 11B-305.7 aneuvering Clearance. hen used, wing walls or barriers shall protect 
hori ontally at least as far as the drinking fountain and to within 6 inches vertically from the floor or ground 
surface. §11B- 02.  

TOILET AND BATHING ROOM CLEARANCES 
. Doors to unisex toilet rooms and unisex bathing rooms shall have privacy latches. §11B-213.2.1 

10. irrors located above the lavatories or countertops shall be installed within the bottom edge of the reflecting 
surface 40 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. irrors not located above the lavatories or 
countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the 
finish floor or ground. §11B- 03.3 

11. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in Section 11B-30 . Shelves shall be 
located 40 inches minimum and 4  inches maximum above the finish floor. edicine cabinets shall be 
located with a usable shelf no higher than 44 inches maximum above the finish floor. §11B- 03.4 

12. here towel or sanitary napkin dispensers, waste receptacles, or other accessories are provided in toilet 
facilities, at least one of each type shall be located on an accessible route. All operable parts, including coin 
slots, shall be 40 inches maximum above the finish floor. Baby changing stations are not required to comply 
with Section 11B-603.5 See exception  §11B- 03.5 

WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS 
13. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. and operated flush controls shall comply with Section 

11B-30 .4 Operation except they shall be located 44 inches maximum above the floor. Flush controls shall 
be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible compartments complying 
with Section 11B-604. .2 Ambulatory Accessible Compartments. §11B- 04.  

14. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with Section 11B-30 .4 Operation and shall be 7 inches minimum and 
 inches maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the 

dispenser shall be below the grab bar, 1  inches minimum above the finish floor and shall not be located 
behind the grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that control delivery or that does not allow 
continuous paper flow. §11B- 04.  
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15. Sanitary napkin disposal units, if provided, shall comply with Section 11B-30 .4 and shall be wall mounted 
and located on the sidewall between the rear wall of the toilet and the toilet paper dispenser, adjacent to the 
toilet paper dispenser. The disposal unit shall be located below the grab bar with the opening of the disposal 
unit 1  inches minimum 4 3 mm  above the finish floor. §11B- 04. .2 

16. Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches maximum above the finish floor or 
ground. Urinals shall be 13½ inches deep minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal rim to the 
back of the fixture. §11B- 05.2 

17. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. and operated flush controls shall comply with Section 
11B-30  Operable Parts except that the flush control shall be mounted at a maximum height of 44 inches 
above the finish floor. §11B- 05.4 

1 . For lavatories and sinks, a clear floor space complying with Section 11B-305 Clear Floor or round 
Surfaces, positioned for a forward approach, and knee and toe clearance complying with Section 11B-306 
Knee and Toe Clearance shall be provided. §11B- 0 .2 

1 . Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches 
maximum above the finish floor or ground. §11B- 0 .3 

SIGNS RELATED TO TOILETS AND BATHING FACILITIES 
20. Entrances leading to toilet rooms and bathing rooms complying with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms 

shall be identified by a geometric symbol complying with 11B-703.7.2.6 Toilet and Bathing Room eometric 
Symbols. here existing toilet rooms or bathing rooms do not comply with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing 
Rooms, directional signs indicating the location of the nearest compliant toilet room or bathing room within 
the facility shall be provided. Signs shall comply with 11B-703.5 Visual Characters and shall include the 
International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. here existing toilet rooms or 
bathing rooms do not comply with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms, the toilet rooms or bathing rooms 
complying with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms shall be identified by the International Symbol of 
Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. here clustered single user toilet rooms or bathing facilities 
are permitted to use exceptions to 11B-213.2 Toilet and Bathing Rooms, toilet rooms or bathing facilities 
complying with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms shall be identified by the International Symbol of 
Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA unless all toilet rooms and bathing facilities comply with 11B-
603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms. Existing buildings that have been remodeled to provide specific toilet rooms 
or bathing rooms for public use that comply with these building standards shall have the location of and the 
directions to these rooms posted in or near the building lobby or entrance on a sign complying with 11B-
703.5 Visual Characters, including the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 
ISA.  §11B-21 .8 

21. Pictograms shall comply with the following: 

a. Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches minimum. Characters and Braille shall not be located in 
the pictogram field. §11B- 03. .1 

b. Pictograms and their field shall have a non-glare finish. Pictograms shall contrast with their field with 
either a light pictogram on a dark field or a dark pictogram on a light field. §11B- 03. .2 

c. Pictograms shall have text descriptors located directly below the pictogram field. Text descriptors shall 
comply with 11B-703.2 Raised Characters, 11B-703.3 Braille and 11B-703.4 Installation eight and 
Location. §11B- 03. .3 

d. The installation height and location of Pictogram signs shall be per §11B- 03.4.1. 
22. Symbols shall comply with the following: 

a. Doorways leading to toilet rooms and bathing rooms shall be identified by a geometric symbol complying 
with 11B-703.7.2.6 Toilet and Bathing Facilities eometric Symbols. The symbol shall be mounted at 5  
inches minimum and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface measured from the 
centerline of the symbol. here a door is provided, the symbol shall be mounted within 1 inch of the 
vertical centerline of the door. §11B- 03. .2.  (See exception) 

b. A triangle symbol shall be located at entrances to men s toilet and bathing facilities and it shall be 
identified by an equilateral triangle, ¼ inch thick with edges 12 inches long and a vertex pointing upward. 
The triangle symbol shall contrast with the door, either light on a dark background or dark on a light 
background. §11B- 03. .2. .1 
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c. A circle symbol shall be located at entrances to women s toilet and bathing facilities and it shall be 
identified by a circle, ¼ inch thick and 12 inches in diameter. The circle symbol shall contrast with the 
door, either light on a dark background or dark on a light background. §11B- 03. .2. .2 

d. A combined circle and triangle symbol shall be located at entrances to unisex toilet and bathing facilities 
and it shall be shall be identified by a circle, ¼ inch thick and 12 inches in diameter with a ¼ inch thick 
triangle with a vertex pointing upward superimposed on the circle and within the 12-inch diameter. The 
triangle symbol shall contrast with the circle symbol, either light on a dark background or dark on a light 
background. The circle symbol shall contrast with the door, either light on a dark background or dark on a 
light background. §11B- 03. .2. .3 

WASHING MACHINE AND CLOTHES DRYERS 
23. ashing machines and clothes dryer s operable parts must comply with Section 11B-30  Operable Parts. 

§11B- 11.3 

24. Top loading machines shall have the door to the laundry compartment located 36 inches maximum above 
the finish floor. Front loading machines shall have the bottom of the opening to the laundry compartment 
located 15 inches minim and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor. §11B- 11.4 

F. COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES 
FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS  
1. here fire alarm systems and carbon monoxide alarm systems provide audible alarm coverage, alarms 

shall comply with 11B-215 Fire Alarm Systems. §11B-215.1 (See exception) 
2. Alarms in public use areas and common use areas shall comply with 702 Chapter , Section 07.5.2.3.1. 

§11B-215.2  

3. here employee work areas have audible alarm coverage, the wiring system shall be designed so that 
visible alarms complying with 702 Chapter , Section 07.5.2.3.2 can be integrated into the alarm system. 
§11B-215.3 

4. Fire alarm systems shall have permanently installed audible and visible alarms complying with NFPA 72 
1  or 2002 edition  incorporated by reference, see Referenced Standards  in Chapter 1 , except that 

the maximum allowable sound level of audible notification appliances complying with section 4-3.2.1 of 
NFPA 72 1  edition  shall have a sound level no more than 110 dB at the minimum hearing distance 
from the audible appliance. In addition, alarms in guest rooms required to provide communication features 
shall comply with sections 4-3 and 4-4 of NFPA 72 1  edition  or sections 7.4 and 7.5 of NFPA 72 2002 
edition , and Chapter , Sections 07.5.2.1 and 07.5.2.3. §11B- 02.1 

ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS 
5. Assistive listening systems shall be provided in assembly areas, including conference and meeting rooms, 

used for the purpose of entertainment, educational or civic gatherings, or similar purposes. §202, §11B-
21 .2 

Note: Assembly areas include, but are not limited to, classrooms, lecture halls, courtrooms, public meeting 
rooms, public hearing rooms, legislative chambers, motion picture houses, auditoria, theaters, playhouses, 
dinner theaters, concert halls, centers for the performing arts, amphitheaters, arenas, stadiums, 
grandstands, or convention centers. §202, §11B-21 .2 

6. Assistive listening system shall provide an amplification system utili ing transmitters, receivers, and coupling 
devices to bypass the acoustical space between a sound source and a listener by means of induction loop, 
radio frequency, infrared, or direct-wired equipment. §202 

7. here a building contains more than one assembly area under one management, the total number of 
required receivers may be calculated using the total number of seats in the assembly areas provided that all 
receivers are usable with all systems. §11B-21 .3  (See exception) 

. Twenty-five percent minimum of receivers provided for assistive listening systems, but no fewer than two, 
shall be hearing-aid compatible except when all seats in an assembly area are served by means of an 
induction loop. §11B-21 .3 
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33. Clearance between handrail gripping surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 1½ inches minimum. 
andrails may be located in a recess if the recess is 3 inches maximum deep and 1  inches minimum clear 

above the top of the handrail. §11B-505.5 

34. andrail gripping surfaces shall be continuous along their length and shall not be obstructed along their tops 
or sides. The bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall not be obstructed for more than 20 percent of their 
length. here provided, hori ontal projections shall occur 1½ inches minimum below the bottom of the 
handrail-gripping surface.      §11B-505.  

35. andrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross section shall have an outside diameter of 1¼ inches 
minimum and 2 inches maximum.  §11B-505. .1 

36. andrail gripping surfaces with a non-circular cross section shall have a perimeter dimension of 4 inches 
minimum and 6¼ inches maximum, and a cross-section dimension of 2¼ inches maximum. §11B-505. .2 

37. andrail gripping surfaces shall extend beyond and in the same direction of stair flights and ramp runs in 
accordance with Section 11B-505.10 andrail Extensions. §11B-505.10 

3 . Ramp handrails shall extend hori ontally above the landing for 12 inches minimum beyond the top and 
bottom of ramp runs. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous 
to the handrail of an adjacent ramp run. §11B-505.10.1 

3 . At the top of a stair flight, handrails shall extend hori ontally above the landing for 12 inches minimum 
beginning directly above the first riser nosing. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing 
surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight.  §11B-505.10.2 

40. At the bottom of a stair flight, handrails shall extend at the slope of the stair flight for a hori ontal distance 
equal to one tread depth beyond the last riser nosing. The hori ontal extension of a handrail shall be 12 
inches long minimum and a height equal to that of the sloping portion of the handrail as measured above the 
stair nosings. Extension shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the 
handrail of an adjacent stair flight. §11B-505.10.3 

STAIRWAYS 
41. A stair is defined as a change in elevation, consisting of one or more risers. §11B-202 

42. All steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and uniform tread depths. Risers shall be 4 
inches high minimum and 7 inches high maximum. Treads shall be 11 inches deep minimum. Curved 
stairways with winder treads are permitted at stairs which are not part of a required means of egress. See 
exception   §11B-504.2 

43. Open risers are not permitted. §11B-504.3 (See exceptions) 
44. Interior stairs shall have the upper approach and lower tread marked by a stripe providing clear visual 

contrast. Exterior stairs shall have the upper approach and all treads marked by a stripe providing clear 
visual contrast. The stripe shall be a minimum of 2 inches wide to a maximum of 4 inches wide placed 
parallel to, and not more than 1 inch from, the nose of the step or upper approach. The stripe shall extend 
the full width of the step or upper approach and shall be of material that is at least as slip resistant as the 
other treads of the stair. A painted stripe shall be acceptable. rooves shall not be used to satisfy this 
requirement. §11B-504.4.1 

45. The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be ½ inch maximum. Nosings that project 
beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge curved or beveled. Risers shall be permitted to 
slope under the tread at an angle of 30 degrees maximum from vertical. The permitted projection of the 
nosing shall extend 1¼ inches maximum over the tread below. §11B-504.5 (See exception for existing 
buildings) 

46. Stairs shall have handrails complying with Section 11B-505 andrails. §11B-504.  

47. Stair treads and landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to prevent the accumulation of water. 
§11B-504.  

4 . Floor identification signs required by Chapter 10, Section 1022.  complying with Sections 11B-703.1 Signs 
eneral, 11B-703.2 Raised Characters, 11B-703.3 Braille and 11B-703.5 Visual Characters shall be located 

at the landing of each floor level, placed adjacent to the door on the latch side, in all enclosed stairways in 
buildings two or more stories in height to identify the floor level. At the exit discharge level, the sign shall 
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. hen assistive-listening systems are limited to specific areas or seats, such areas or seats shall be within a 
50-foot viewing distance of the stage or playing area and shall have a complete view of the stage or playing 
area. §11B-21 .4 

10. Permanently installed assistive-listening systems are required in areas if 1  they have fixed seating and 
2a  they accommodate at least 50 persons or 2b  they have audio-amplification systems, except those 

used exclusively for paging and/or background music. §11B-21 .2, §11B-21 .5 

11. Portable assistive-listening systems may serve more than one conference or meeting rooms if an adequate 
number of electrical outlets or other supplementary wiring is provided and permanently installed systems are 
not required. §11B-21 .5 

12. Receivers required for use with an assistive listening system shall include a 1/  inch standard mono jack. 
§11B- 0 .2 

13. Receivers required to be hearing aid compatible shall interface with telecoils in hearing aids through the 
provision of neck loops. §11B- 0 .3  

14. Assistive listening systems shall be capable of providing a sound pressure level from 110  11  dB with a 
dynamic range on the volume control of 50 dB. §11B- 0 .4 

15. Signal-to-noise ratio for internally generated noise in assistive listening systems shall be 1  dB minimum. 
§11B- 0 .5  

16. Peak clipping shall not exceed 1  dB of clipping relative to the peaks of speech. §11B- 0 .  

TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS 

17. Two-way communication systems that are provided to gain admittance to a building or facility or to restricted 
areas within a building or facility shall provide both audible and visual signals. andset cords, if provided, 
shall be 2  inches long minimum. §11B-230.1, §11B- 08 

1 . Common use or public use system interface of communications systems between a residential dwelling unit 
and a site, building, or floor entrance shall include the capability of supporting voice and TTY communication 
with the residential dwelling unit interface.  §11B- 08.4.1 

1 . Residential dwelling unit system interface of communications systems between a residential dwelling unit 
and a site, building, or floor entrance shall include a telephone jack capable of supporting voice and TTY 
communication with the common use or public use system interface. §11B- 08.4.2 

TELEPHONES  
20. here coin-operated public pay telephones, coin less public pay telephones, public closed-circuit 

telephones, public courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones 
shall be provided in accordance with 11B-217 Telephones for each type of public telephone provided. For 
purposes of this section, a bank of telephones shall be considered to be two or more adjacent telephones. 
§11B-21 .1  

21. Except drive-up only public telephones, where public telephones are provided, wheelchair accessible 
telephones complying with 11B-704.2 shall be provided in accordance with Table 11B-217.2. §11B-21 .2 

22. All public telephones shall have volume controls complying with 11B-704.3. §11B-21 .3 

23. TTYs complying with 11B-704.4 shall be provided in accordance with 11B-217.4. 

24. here a bank of telephones in the interior of a building consists of three or more public pay telephones, at 
least one public pay telephone at the bank shall be provided with a shelf and an electrical outlet in 
accordance with 11B-704.5. §11B-21 .5 (See exception) 
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